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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND KEY FINDINGS

INTRODUCTION

In the following report, Hanover Research analyzes responses to the Professional
Development Survey administered to staff in the Arlington Public School District (APS). The
purpose of the survey was to evaluate a series of objectives regarding the use and
effectiveness of professional development (PD) opportunities at APS.

Survey invitations were sent out to 4537 APS employees and received a total of 1418 partial
and complete responses, which results in a response rate of 31 percent and an overall margin
of error of + or - 2.2 percent. Due to small sample sizes, responses from C, D, X, and M- Scale

respondents are presented aggregately as the “Other Pay Scale”.

Figure 1: Response Rate and Margin of Error (by Pay Scale)

SCALE TOTAL INVITATIONS ~ RESPONSES | RESPONSE RATE x:xg‘k
A-Scale 623 138 22% 7.4
C-Scale 93 4 4% 48.2
D-Scale 177 1 1% 98.0
X-Scale 234 18 8% 22.1
E-Scale 208 96 46% 7.4
G-Scale 273 100 37% 7.8
M-Scale 317 18 6% 225
P-Scale 143 95 66% 5.9
T-Scale 2499 1090 44% 2.2

Total 4537 1418 31% 2.2

This report comprises seven sections:

Section I: Participation and Awareness presents findings regarding respondents’
participation in PD at APS.

Section Il: Implementation and Barriers analyzes respondents’ beliefs regarding the

implementation of PD at APS and barriers to participation.

Section lll: Interest and Impact presents an analysis of survey responses to questions
about reasons for participating in PD opportunities and the impact it has on one’s
work and abilities.

Section IV: Differentiated Compensation Programs evaluates findings regarding
respondents’ reasons for participating in APS’s differentiated compensation

programs.

Section V: Providers provides an analysis of the individuals who regularly provide PD
to employees at APS.

© 2015 Hanover Research
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Section VI: Feedback and Evaluation examines the formal and informal feedback that
respondents receive regarding their job performance.

Section VII: Respondent Characteristics presents respondents’ background
information, which is used to segment results in the preceding sections.

Responses in the report are presented in the aggregate and segmented by pay scale, pay scale
and years at APS, grade level, FTE status, formal evaluation ratings, and location (school- or
central office-based). Some questions are further segmented by T-Scale typel. Footnotes on
figures indicate the survey question number and corresponding objective. A complete list of
the PD objectives can be found in the Appendix of this report.?

KEY FINDINGS

Two-thirds of teacher respondents agree or strongly agree that there are enough
professional development opportunities offered that are relevant to their position.
Sixty-six percent of non-teacher T-scale staff (e.g. librarians, counselors) and 59
percent of teachers feel this way (Figure 1.2).

Respondents who are school-based are more likely than those who are central
office-based to believe that there are enough professional development
opportunities offered for their position. Sixty-two percent of school-based
respondents feel this way, compared to 45 percent of central office-based
respondents (Figure 1.3).

Respondents who are school-based and T-Scale, but not teachers (e.g. librarians,
counselors, etc.) are more likely than teachers to have learned about PD
opportunities through communications from professional associations. Sixty-nine
percent of these non-teachers, versus only 41 percent of teacher respondents,
learned about the PD opportunities they attended in the last five years this way
(Figures 2.3).

Most respondents do not believe that PD programming in a given year builds on
programming from the previous year. Thirty-seven percent of respondents agree or
strongly agree that this year-to-year continuity exists, while 40 percent disagree or
strongly disagree that it exists (Figures 2.5).

Respondents who are central office-based are much more likely to respond “I don’t
know” to statements regarding the continuity of PD at APS. Specifically, G-Scale
employees are the most likely to respond “I don’t know” across all central office-
based respondents with different pay scales. Seventy-two percent of them indicate
not knowing whether school-and division-based professional learning objectives are
aligned, while three-quarters of them report not knowing whether PD programing in
a given year builds on programing from the previous year (Figure 2.9).

1 Results are segmented by these groups where requested by APS.
2 This list of objectives was provided to Hanover Research by APS.

(E1) Page 4
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B The most common reason cited by respondents for not participating in PD in the
last five years is being too busy. More than half of all respondents, 53 percent, gave
this as a reason for not participating in PD in recent years. Among teachers, this
percentage increases from 54 percent at the elementary grade level to 70 percent at
the middle school grade level and 69 percent at the high school grade level (Figure
2.9, Figure 2.12).

B A-scale, E-scale, and G-scale staff respondents tend to believe there is no PD
available for their position, while P-scale and T-scale staff are too busy to participate
in PD. At least 50 percent of A-scale, E-scale, and G-scale staff cite no job-specific PD
being available for their position, the most commonly selected obstacle to
participation in PD among these respondents. By contrast, 60 percent P-scale and T-
scale staff cite being too busy to participate in PD, the most common obstacle for
these respondents (Figure 2.14).

®  The most common reason cited by respondents for participating in PD in the last
five years is a desire to broaden their overall professional knowledge. Seventy-eight
percent of respondents who participated in PD in the last five years indicated this
being an extremely important or very important factor when selecting PD programs
(Figure 3.1).

®  While 84 percent of respondents feel confident about their ability to implement
what they have learned during PD, nearly a quarter of T-scale and school-based
respondents who have participated in PD programs in the last five years disagree or
strongly disagree that their PD experiences have improved student outcomes.
Seventeen percent disagree and seven percent strongly disagree, while another 16
percent indicate that they do not know how PD experiences have influenced student
outcomes (Figure 1.1 and Figure 3.6).

®  Elementary school teachers are more likely to agree that their PD experiences in the
last five years have improved student outcomes compared to middle and high
school teachers. Whereas 66 percent of elementary school teacher respondents
agree or strongly agree that their PD experiences have improved student outcomes,
56 percent of middle school teacher respondents and 51 percent of high school
teacher respondents believe the same (Figure 3.7).

®  Nearly all respondents (94%) who participated in the CAP portfolio Ill felt supported
by the PD Office, while 79 percent of them felt supported by their
principal/supervisor. At least 70 percent of respondents who participated in the CAP
portfolio | felt supported by the PD Office and their principal/supervisor (Figure 4.9
and Figure 4.10).

® A large majority of respondents who were successfully moved to the CAP salary
schedule indicate that the achievement of the CAP portfolio Il influenced their
desire to remain with APS. Fifty-three percent agree and 26 percent strongly agree
that it influenced their desire to remain with APS (Figure 4.11).

(E1) Page 5
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B Among respondents who have not participated in one of APS’s differentiated
compensation programs, only 28 percent are very or extremely interested in
participating in one in the future. Forty-five percent indicate they are slightly or
moderately interested, while 27 percent are not interested at all (Figure 4.12).

®  The longer respondents have worked at APS the less interested they are in
participating in one of APS’s differentiated compensation programs. Only 11 to 18
percent of respondents who have been at APS 0-10 years are not at all interested in
participating in one of these programs. This percentage increases to 42 percent
among those who have been at APS 11-25 years and 66 percent among those who
have been at APS 26 or more years (Figure 4.14).

®  Two-thirds of respondents who have not participated in one of APS’s differentiated
compensation programs have not done so because they are unsure of what’s
involved. This is more than twice the percentage of those who selected any other
category. Another 31 percent cite not participating because they cannot make the
time commitment (Figure 4.15).

®  Respondents who are regular providers of PD at APS are more likely to be central
office-based than school-based, but school-based providers of PD are more likely to
believe they are able to provide adequate levels of PD. Thirty-five percent of central
office-based respondents provide PD at least four times a year, compared to 21
percent of school-based respondents. By contrast, 76 percent of school-based
respondents, versus 69 percent of central office-based respondents, agree or strongly
agree that they are able to provide the necessary level and amount of professional
development (Figure 5.3, Figure 5.4)

®  Direct follow-up with participants is the method most commonly used by providers
to measure the effectiveness of the PD they provide. Sixty-two percent of PD
providers indicate they use this method to measure effectiveness. The next most
common methods are participant surveys (55 percent) and classroom observation (52
percent) (Figures 5.8).

B Less than half of all respondents believe that the feedback they receive during
formal evaluations can always or often be used to improve their job performance.
Eighteen percent of respondents believe they always receive such useful feedback
and 25 percent believe they often receive such useful feedback. Twenty-six percent
of respondents indicate they rarely (20 percent) or never (6 percent) receive feedback
that they can use to improve their job performance (Figure 6.1).

®  Thirty-three percent of T-scale staff at the high school level never receive feedback
from their principal. This percentage drops to 23 percent among T-scale staff at the
middle school level and 18 percent among T-scale staff at the elementary school level
(Figure 6.6).

(E1) Page 6
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®  The vast majority of respondents are teachers, on the T-scale pay scale, and school-
based. Seventy percent of respondents are on the T-scale, 87 percent are school-
based, and 82 percent of those on the T-scale are teachers (Figure 7.1).

®  More than half of all respondents (57 percent) work at the elementary school level.
Twenty-four percent work at the high school level and 18 percent work at the middle
school level (Figure 7.1).

®  Most respondents have been in education and at APS for more than 10 years. Fifty-
one percent of respondents have been at APS for 11 or more years and 65 percent
have been in education for 11 or more years (Figure 7.1).

(E1) Page 7
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SECTION I: PARTICIPATION AND AWARENESS

This section presents findings regarding participation in PD at APS. Questions relate to such
issues as knowledge of PD opportunities, rates of participation, PD delivery formats, and the
usefulness of PD.

FINDINGS

®  Two-thirds of teacher respondents agree or strongly agree that there are enough
professional development opportunities offered that are relevant to one’s position.
Sixty-six percent of non-teacher T-scale staff (e.g. librarians, counselors) and 59
percent of teachers feel this way (Figure 1.2).

Respondents who are school-based are more likely than those who are central
office-based to believe that there are enough professional development
opportunities offered for their position. Sixty-two percent of school-based
respondents feel this way, compared to 45 percent of central office-based
respondents (Figure 1.3).

FIGURES

Figure 1.1: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding your participation in professional development at APS:3

W Strongly Agree O Agree [ODisagree [@Strongly Disagree Ol don't know

My principal/supervisor supports
participation in professional 8% 44%

development. (n=1414)

Overall | feel confident in my ability to

4
implement what | have learned during 56% 8% | [5%
27

professional development. (n=1412)

Central offices support my participation . . .
in professional development. (n=1413) ) 2K Ui 0
There are enough professional 1
devel t tunities offered
evelopment opportuni |esq .ere 44% 20%
that are relevant to my position.
(n=1413)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

3 Question 10 — Objectives 1c, 1e, 1f, 2b, 2¢, 5a, and 5b
(E1) Page 8
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Figure 1.2: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding your participation in professional development at APS (by Teacher Type)*
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Figure 1.3: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding your participation in professional development at APS (by Location)®
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Figure 1.4: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding your participation in professional development at APS (by Pay Scale)®

M Strongly Agree

OAgree

A-Scale (n=126)
E-Scale (n=88)
G-Scale (n=90)
P-Scale (n=87)

T-Scale (n=994)

My principal/supervisor

supports participation in
professional development.

Other Pay Scale (n=36)

A-Scale (n=126)
E-Scale (n=86)
G-Scale (n=90)

P-Scale (n=88)

development.

T-Scale (n=994)

Overall | feel confident in my

ability to implement what | have
learned during professional

Other Pay Scale (n=34)

A-Scale (n=126)
E-Scale (n=88)
G-Scale (n=90)

P-Scale (n=88)

development.

T-Scale (n=994)

Central offices support my
participation in professional

Other Pay Scale (n=34)

A-Scale (n=126)
E-Scale (n=88)

G-Scale (n=89)

position.

P-Scale (n=88)

T-Scale (n=993)

development opportunities
offered that are relevant to my

Other Pay Scale (nh=36)

There are enough professional

Ol don't know

O Disagree

O Strongly Disagree

18% [ 1]

47% 5%

[8% [ 17% |
L1
[ 1]

[ [Ne%

36%

45%

[10% [[6%]

[9% [] 14% |

[ 37% |

66% 5%

[7% 1]

[ 19%

[[ 21% |

[10% | [ 16% |

| 33% |

[7%]18%]

6%] [11% |

[9% []12% |

30% | I

T
0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

6 Question 10 — Objectives 1c, 1e, 1f, 2b, 2¢, 5a, and 5b
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Figure 1.5: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding your participation in professional development at APS (by Pay Scale and Years
at APS) “There are enough professional development opportunities offered that are

relevant to my position.

”n7

B Strongly Agree

O Agree

A-Scale

0-3 Years (n=24)
4-10 Years (n=37)
11-25 Years (n=53)

26 Years or More (n=7)

O Disagree

O Strongly Disagree

O don't know

58%

[ 13% |

46%

32% |

E-Scale

0-3 Years (n=17)
4-10 Years (n=25)
11-25 Years (n=34)

26 Years or More (n=6)

43%

32% |

43%

29% |

41% |

[ 18% |

32% [

6%

29% |

33% |

G-Scale

0-3 Years (n=9)
4-10 Years (n=14)
11-25 Years (n=48)

26 Years or More (n=12)

21% |

8%

17% |

8%

17% |

P-Scale

0-3 Years (n=11)
4-10 Years (n=11)
11-25 Years (n=44)

26 Years or More (n=17)

T-Scale

0-3 Years (240)
4-10 Years (n=247)
11-25 Years (n=276)

26 Years or More (n=60)

Other Pay Scale

0-3 Years (n=8)
4-10 Years (n=7)
11-25 Years (n=12)

26 Years or More (n=7)

45%

18% |

45%

18% | [

45%

27% |

35%

5

0%

45%

47%

37%

38%

57%

33% |

100%

0%

20% 40%

60%

Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.
7 Question 10 — Objectives 1c, le, 1f, 2b, 2c, 5a, and 5b
Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.
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Figure 1.6: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding your participation in professional development at APS (by Pay Scale and Years
at APS) “Mly principal/supervisor supports participation in professional development.” &

B Strongly Agree [ Agree [Disagree [ Strongly Disagree Ol don't know

0-3 Years (n=24)

33%

4-10 Years (n=37)

A-Scale

11-25 Years (n=53)

26 Years or More (n=7)

0-3 Years (n=17) 47%

[6%]6%]

4-10 Years (n=25)

[ 8% I [ ]

E-Scale

11-25 Years (n=34)

26 Years or More (n=6)

0-3 Years (n=9)

22%

[ 11% |

4-10 Years (n=14)

[ 14% | |

G-Scale

11-25 Years (n=48)

26 Years or More (n=12)

0-3 Years (n=11)

4-10 Years (n=11)

P-Scale

11-25 Years (n=43)

26 Years or More (n=17)

0-3 Years (240)

4-10 Years (n=247)

T-Scale

11-25 Years (n=277)

26 Years or More (n=60)

32% [ ]

0-3 Years (n=8)

4-10 Years (n=7)

[ 14% |

11-25 Years (n=12)

[ 8% I [ 8% |

Other Pay Scale

26 Years or More (n=7) 57%

T
0% 20% 40% 60%

80%

100%

8 Question 10 — Objectives 1c, le, 1f, 2b, 2c, 5a, and 5b
Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.
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Figure 1.7: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding your participation in professional development at APS (by Pay Scale and Years
at APS) “Central offices support my participation in professional development.” °

B Strongly Agree [ Agree [Disagree [ Strongly Disagree Ol don't know

0-3 Years (n=24) 46% | 21% |

2 4-10 Years (n=37) [ 30% |
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f 4-10 Years (n=14) [ 12% | [ 15% |

11-25 Years (n=48) | [ 17% |

26 Years or More (n=12) 44% |

isf 4-10 Years [ 29% |

3 11-25 Years 35% |

26 Years or More | 25% |

0-3 Years (n=11) 18% | [ 9% |

2 4-10 Years (n=11) [9% [ 9% |

f 11-25 Years (n=44) [ 11% [T 11% |

26 Years or More (n=17) FA

0-3 Years (240) [5%I  13%

2 4-10 Years (n=247) [9% [T 13% |

E 11-25 Years (n=277) [6%] 17% ]

26 Years or More (n=60) [8% [ | 8% |

© 0-3 Years (n=8) 13% | 25% |
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=

O 26 Yearsor More (n=7) IFIE- | | 8_6%I | !
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% Question 10 — Objectives 1c, 1e, 1f, 2b, 2¢, 5a, and 5b
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Figure 1.8: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding your participation in professional development at APS (by Pay Scale and Years
at APS) “Overall | feel confident in my ability to implement what | have learned during
professional development.” 1°

B Strongly Agree  OAgree [ Disagree @ Strongly Disagree Ol don't know

0-3 Years (n=24) 46% [8% [ 13% |

2 4-10 Years (n=37) 54% [5%[5%l]
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26 Years or More (n=7) 43% [ 14% [ 14% |

0-3 Years (n=16) [6%] 38% |
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f 11-25 Years (n=34) 50% [6%[ 1 12% |

26 Years or More (n=6) 33% [ 17% |

0-3 Years (n=9) | 44% |

2 4-10 Years (n=14) [7% ] | 36% |
3

3 11-25 Years (n=48) [ 35% |

26 Years or More (n=12) | 42% |

0-3 Years (n=11) 64% [ 9% |

2 4-10 Years (n=11) 36% [ 9% |

f 11-25 Years (n=44) 77% []

26 Years or More (n=17) 65% [6%]

0-3 Years (240) 62% [7% ]

2 4-10 Years (n=247) 57% [9% [[1]

UE 11-25 Years (n=277) 59% [8% [ 1]

26 Years or More (n=59) 44% [10% 2]

© 0-3 Years (n=8) | 38% |

“:; 4-10 Years (n=7) 57% [ 14% |

E 11-25 Years (n=12) 25% [ 8% |

S 26Years or More (n=7) 86% |

. . 1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.

10 Question 10 — Objectives 1c, le, 1f, 2b, 2¢, 5a, and 5b
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Figure 1.9: Please share your thoughts about PD for your staff type in APS. We are
interested in hearing your perspective on availability and quality of PD, or any other
comments that you’d like to share.!!

% OF TOTAL
THEME SAMPLE RESPONSES
RESPONSES
e There should be more professional development for assistants.
e Most PD is unrelated to my work.
Lack of Relevant PD 111 58% e It would be nice to have more free PD offered through APS, but
for Position the skills | need are very specialized so it's probably not feasible.
e There is no Professional Development available in-house unless
you are T/P scale.
e There is not enough time in the school year to participate in PD as
Lack of Protected often as | would like.
ack of Protecte
Time for PD 43 23% e My position is the only one of it's kind at APS, so finding PD
opportunities are rare and hard to get to since | have trouble
getting away.
e The PD that | have attended that has been most meaningful has
been from outside organizations and not from within the APS
Lack of Funding for 28 15% system. This PD is either paid for out of pocket, on a weekend or in
External PD ? the evening.
e There is little to no APS sponsored PD for my scale as it relates to
my position.
e Professional Development opportunities are available and have
Satisfaction with PD 26 14% been pretty useful for the most part.
e PD quality and availability are good.
Dissatisfaction with 14 7% e Most PD are repetitive and have little to do with veteran staff
PD Quality 0 members, yet we are forced to attend.
Other 7 4% -

N=190

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who are non-T Scale/P-Scale employees.

Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.

11 Question 11.

© 2015 Hanover Research
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Figure 1.10: In the last five years, have you participated in PD offered by the following
entities?!?

My school/department (e.g. cultural

[+)
competence, PLCs, IA) (n=1311) 2%

|

A central content office (e.g. Social Studies, ELA,
Special Education, etc.) (n=1298)

Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading _ 71%
professional journals) (n=1294) °
Coach, specialist, mentor, etc. (n=1267) _ 61%
Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for
college or graduate credit) (n=1287)

Entities outside of APS, but not higher

education institutions (e.g. North TIER, Kennedy _ 52%

Center, PBS) (n=1286)

78%

Other (n=704) 20%

|

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Percentages
represent respondents who selected “yes”.

12 Question 12 — Objectives 1a and 1b
(E1) Page 17
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Figure 1.11: Please specify what other entities have provided PD that you have
participated in in the last five years.!?

% OF TOTAL
THEME \| : SAMPLE RESPONSES
RESPONSES

e Numerous workshops offered by Center for Arab Studies through
Georgetown University

Confi
onferences and 48 38% e Professional conferences VSTE, ISTE, BBWorld2013 and 2014

Workshops

e Workshops from the Department of Education of the Spanish
Embassy in DC
Professional e American Institute of Architects (AIA) convention and
Associations and 34 27% meetings/programs
Certifications e Exxonn Mickelson Math and Science Academy
. e Online programs with webinars
Webinars and MOOCs | 17 13% )

e Online Courses through Coursera and EdX

Independent e Research and educational books in administration, reading,

Research/Reading/ 15 12% writing, technology and others
Activities e Poetry readings

. e Peer to peer interactions that was not identified specifically as PD
Observation and

Collaboration 12 9% e Networking with other professionals in my field. This is extremely

helpful in my professional development.

e Reading and Writing Project at Teacher's College [Columbia
University Courses 10 8% University]
e Northern Virginia Community College-NOVA

Institutes 6 4% e Asia Institute at Georgetown University

e Content related summer work

Other 15 12% i . )
e Twitter, Google+, and other Social Media
N=128
Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD provided by “other” entities in the last five
years.

13 Question 15- Objectives 1le and 5d.
Note: Relative to elementary and middle school, high school respondents are substantially more likely to participate
in professional organizations or earn certifications for professional development.

(E1) Page 18
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Figure 1.12: In the last five years, have

you participated in PD offered by the following

entities? (by Pay Scale and Years at APS)**

A-SCALE

My school/department (e.g. cultural
competence, PLCs, IA)

A central content office (e.g. Social Studies,
ELA, Special Education, etc.)

Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading
professional journals)

Coach, specialist, mentor, etc.

Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for
college or graduate credit)

Entities outside of APS, but not higher

education institutions (e.g. North TIER,
Kennedy Center, PBS)

Other

00-3 Years (n=16-21) m@4-10 Years (n=24-35) W 11-25 Years (n=30-51) W26 Years or More (n=2-7)

7
100%

o
2

o 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

14 Question 12 — Objectives 1a and 1b

Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.

(E1) Page 19
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00-3 Years (n=7-11) m4-10 Years (n=10-20) m11-25 Years (n=17-30) W26 Years or More (n=1-6)
1

My school/department (e.g. cultural
competence, PLCs, IA)

A central content office (e.g. Social Studies, ELA,
Special Education, etc.)

Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading
professional journals)

Coach, specialist, mentor, etc.

Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for
college or graduate credit)

Entities outside of APS, but not higher education

institutions (e.g. North TIER, Kennedy Center, 7%956%
PBS) 50%
4%
Other 47%
0%
T T T T T 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
G-SCALE

00-3 Years (n=3-5) M@ 4-10 Years (n=9-10) M 11-25 Years (n=13-20) W26 Years or More (n=3-6)

1
My school/department (e.g. cultural | 80%
competence, PLCs, I1A) 50%
A central content office (e.g. Social Studies, ELA,

i i 40%

Special Education, etc.) 0%
Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading m | 80%

i i 40%
professional journals) 0%

| 40%

Coach, specialist, mentor, etc.
25%
. e | 60%
Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for 10%
college or graduate credit) 10%

0%

Entities outside of APS, but not higher education | 40%

institutions (e.g. North TIER, Kennedy Center, h 30%
PBS) 0%
0%
Other 15%
0%
I T T T T 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

(E1) Page 20
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0O 0-3 Years (n=4-11) @ 4-10 Years (n=5-10) W 11-25 Years (n=18-43) W 26 Years or More (n=5-17)

0 0-3 Years (n=136-225)
W 11-25 Years (n=175-374)

My school/department (e.g. cultural
competence, PLCs, I1A)

A central content office (e.g. Social Studies, ELA,
Special Education, etc.)

Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading
professional journals)

% 20% 40% 60% 80%

-
My school/department (e.g. cultural g{é‘}éﬁ
competence, PLCs, IA) %
A central content office (e.g. Social Studies, 70%
i i 77%
ELA, Special Education, etc.) 829%
Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading 82%
i i 88%
professional journals) 28%
Coach, specialist, mentor, etc. 70%
53
Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for
Il duat dit %
college or graduate credit) C9%
Entities outside of APS, but not higher
education institutions (e.g. North TIER, 80%
Kennedy Center, PBS)
Other
T T T T T 1
0 100%

m 4-10 Years (n=240-246)
W 26 Years or More (n=29-60)

79%
iali 72%
Coach, specialist, mentor, etc. 687
60%
Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for 74%
i 6/%
college or graduate credit) 58%
Entities outside of APS, but not higher education
institutions (e.g. North TIER, Kennedy Center, %62%
PBS) 62%
2%
Other 30%
31%
I T T T T 1
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

(E1) Page 21
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OTHER PAY SCALE

competence, PLCs, IA)

ELA, Special Education, etc.)

professional journals)

college or graduate credit)

Kennedy Center, PBS)

00-3 Years (n=2-6) m4-10Years(n=3-4) W11-25Years (n=7-11) MW 26 Years or More (n=3-6)

My school/department (e.g. cultural

A central content office (e.g. Social Studies,

Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading

Coach, specialist, mentor, etc.

Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for

Entities outside of APS, but not higher
education institutions (e.g. North TIER,

Other

-
100%
100%
70%
75%
27%
17
100%
64%
67%
83%
50%
67%
75%
75%
36%
33%
0%
14%
0%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Percentages

represent respondents who selected “yes”.

© 2015 Hanover Research
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Figure 1.13: In the last five years, have you participated in PD offered by the following
entities? (by Grade Level) *°

W Elementary School B Middle School E High School
(n=381-660) (n=110-218) (n=136-264)

95%
94%
95%

My school/department (e.g. cultural
competence, PLCs, |A)

A central content office (e.g. Social Studies, ELA,
Special Education, etc.)

Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading
professional journals)

Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for
college or graduate credit)

Coach, specialist, mentor, etc.

Entities outside of APS, but not higher education
institutions (e.g. North TIER, Kennedy Center,
PBS)

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Percentages
represent respondents who selected “yes”.

15 Question 12 — Objectives 1a and 1b
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Figure 1.14: In the last five years, have you participated in PD offered by the following
entities? (by Teacher Type) 1

@ Teacher W Other School-Based T-scale
(n=424-756) (n=76-161)
My school/department (e.g. cultural 98%
competence, PLCs, |A) 96%
A central content office (e.g. Social Studies, ELA, 88%
Special Education, etc.) 87%
Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading
professional journals) 83%
Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for
college or graduate credit)
0,
Coach, specialist, mentor, etc. 68%
69%
Entities outside of APS, but not higher education 3%
institutions (e.g. North TIER, Kennedy Center, ’
PBS) 61%
0,
Other 19%
29%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Percentages
represent respondents who selected “yes”.

16 Question 12 — Objectives 1a and 1b
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Figure 1.15: In the last five years, have you participated in PD offered by the following
entities? (by Grade Level and Teacher Type) !’

W Elementary: Teacher
(n=245-424)

W Middle: Teacher
(n=75-143)

W High: Teacher
(n=103-187)

My school/department (e.g. cultural
competence, PLCs, IA)

M Elementary: Other
School-Based T-scale (n=59-112)
@ Middle: Other
School-Based T-scale (n=8-28)
O High: Other
School-Based T-scale (n=9-20)

A central content office (e.g. Social
Studies, ELA, Special Education, etc.)

Self-taught (e.g. action research,
reading professional journals)

Higher education institutions (e.g.,
courses for college or graduate
credit)

Coach, specialist, mentor, etc.

Entities outside of APS, but not
higher education institutions (e.g.
North TIER, Kennedy Center, PBS)

Other

0%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Percentages

represent respondents who selected “yes”.

17 Question 12 — Objectives 1a and 1b

© 2015 Hanover Research

(E1) Page 25




Appendix E1

Figure 1.16: Please indicate how often PD offered by the following entities addressed your

professional needs:8

HAlways BOften B Sometimes [ORarely ONever

Self-taught (e.g. action research, reading
professional journals) (n=815)

Higher education institutions (e.g., courses for

0,
college or graduate credit) (n=651) CER

46%

25%

Entities outside of APS, but not higher
education institutions (e.g. North TIER, Kennedy
Center, PBS) (n=606)

28%

Coach, specialist, mentor, etc. (n=701)

A central content office (e.g. Social Studies, ELA,
Special Education, etc.) (n=905)

8%

9%

11%

My school/department (e.g. cultural
competence, PLCs, IA) (n=1079)

35%

14%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

Note: Question asked only if respondents indicated they had participated in PD offered by each entity.

18 Question 13 — Objectives 1le and 5d
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Figure 1.17: Please indicate how often PD offered by the following entities addressed your
professional needs (by Grade Level) *°

HAlways BOften B Sometimes [ORarely ONever

Elementary School (n=418) 39% 8%]

Middle School (n=99)

Coach, specialist,
mentor, etc

High School (n=115)

Elementary School (n=569)

IA)

Middle School (n=179)

My
A central content |school/department

office (e.g. Social

(e.g. cultural
courses for college Studies, ELA, Special competence, PLCs,

High School (n=217)

Elementary School (n=490)

Middle School (n=153)

Education, etc.)

High School (n=180)

5 § Elementary School (n=341)
8585
S 2 GJ .
T o ‘g‘ Middle School (n=109)
52873
22 %’J High School (n=141)
& ® &  ElementarySchool (n=296) 28%
-
2 B 5 = o0 —
3285738 Middle School (n=87) 28%
g§5325¢"
2205z g
9 < 2 High School (n=115) 30%
W
o £ Elementary School (n=404)
L2 T _
23207
¥ o T 3 € Middle School (n=130)
S c o3
hoR ST SRR
g g = High School (n=163)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: Options populated from response options selected in Figure 1.5.

19 Question 13 — Objectives 1le and 5d
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Figure 1.18: Please indicate how often PD offered by the following entities addressed your
professional needs (by Teacher Type) %°

HAlways BOften B Sometimes [ORarely ONever
B, Teacher 41% 39%
'§ ‘q'_i (n=454) () (] () (]
25
S & Other School-Based T-scale
= 0, o, o,
§ 1S (n=101) 10% 47% 31% |
qcé 53 Teacher  Jog 36% 39% [ 13% ||
£ 5% (n=670) e ° . >
-3 £ 0
Sg3og<
S oo Other School-Based T-scale
Se g e 10%  33% 40% | 16% ||
£ 5 (n=147)
a O
- —
c @®© O —
Q0 Y o —
§§ 5.:1. 4;{ Teacher (n=598) [E}A 40% 38% I
Sw<§
SO
fras ~ (@
c © 9 9O OtherSchool-Based T-scale
o 2.2 3> 11% 37% 38% 13%
Sk 'g o (n=127) ° ° ° I
(V5]
S w %'}g Teacher [
(]
=1 = O 0, 0, 0, £o4
sog & R 23 46% 26% %
32 o
2L
§ 2 8T Other School-Based T-scale
cs5 v 0
5556 (nos5) 25% 38% 2% B4l
[SNe]
5 @ . -
< 0o b Teacher
v oo ; 28 9 9 ) o
_g f, .5 i:v? g § A (n=356) 24% 42% 27%
328 kel p z a3
85525¢ 0
L2 T E < ther School-Based T-scale
£5%82; i 24% 33% D104
W<
E
w < Teacher
382 33% 45% 20% |
— c Vv G (n=483)
2923
ww O c
B £ 23 OtherSchoolBased T-scal
Lo@e er School-Based T-scale . 3 3
SE5 re120) 33% 49% 15% ||
et
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: Options populated from response options selected

20 Question 13 — Objectives 1le and 5d
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Figure 1.19: In the last five years, did you participate in any of the following PD delivery
formats?!

Courses/workshops (n=1291)

Collaboration with colleague(s) (other than
observations) (n=1295)

Lecture followed by breakout sessions (n=1292)

Conferences or seminars (n=1281)

Job-embedded (e.g., mentoring, coaching,
collaborative teams) (n=1286)

Lecture (n=1258)

Online learning (n=1300)

Independent or collaborative reading of
professional literature (e.g., journals, evidence-
based papers, thesis papers) (n=1291)

Peer observations (n=1281)

Curriculum development (n=1280)

Qualification/Certification program (e.g., a
degree program) (n=1279)

Independent Action Research (n=1265)

Other (n=627)

0%

51%

44%

38%

24%

5%

I

[

72%

68%

67%

66%

65%

62%

88%

86%

20% 40% 60%

80%

100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years

represent respondents who selected “yes”.

21 Question 14 — Objectives 1a and 1b
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Figure 1.20: In the last five years, did you participate in any of the following PD delivery
formats? (by Grade Level) 2

W Elementary School W Middle School @ High School
(n=338-659) (n=93-214) (n=129-260)
Collaboration with colleague(s) (other than 8878‘){;
observations) 91%
90%
Courses/workshops 86%
88%
Job-embedded (e.g., mentoring, coaching, 687"/2%
collaborative teams) 57%°
66%
Conferences or seminars 700%
67%
69%
Lecture followed by breakout sessions | 80%
78%
Independent or collaborative reading of 62%
professional literature (e.g., journals, evidence- 56% .
based papers, thesis papers) 62%
64%
Lecture 67?%
70%
63%
Online learning 608%
67%
54%
Peer observations 52%0
59%
. 41%
Curriculum development 52%
55%
Qualification/Certification program (e.g., a 35%0ty
degree program) 5%
21%
Independent Action Research 22%
32%
5%
Other 3%
5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.

22 Question 14 — Objectives 1a and 1b
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Figure 1.21: In the last five years, did you participate in any of the following PD delivery
formats? (by Teacher Type) %

@ Teacher B Other School-Based T-scale
(n=376-752) (n=70-161)
Collaboration with colleague(s) (other than 95%
observations) 89%
91%
Courses/workshops 92%
Job-embedded (e.g., mentoring, coaching, 77%
collaborative teams) 78%
: 67%
Conferences or seminars 87%
: 75%
Lecture followed by breakout sessions 74%
Independent or collaborative reading of 61%
professional literature 77%
66%
Lecture 71%
; : 69%
Online learning 63%
. 63%
Peer observations 29%
. 54%
Curriculum development 39%
Qualification/Certification program (e.g., a 40%
degree program) 38%
Independent Action Research 23%
4%
Other 9%
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.

23 Question 14 — Objectives 1a and 1b

© 2015 Hanover Research
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Figure 1.22: In the last five years, did you participate in any of the following PD delivery
formats? (by Location)?*

(n=76-184)

Courses/workshops

Collaboration with colleague(s) (other than
observations)

Conferences or seminars

Lecture followed by breakout sessions

Lecture

Independent or collaborative reading of
professional literature (e.g., journals,...

Online learning

Job-embedded (e.g., mentoring, coaching,
collaborative teams)

Peer observations

Curriculum development

Qualification/Certification program (e.g., a
degree program)

Independent Action Research

Other

B Central Office-Based

@ School-Based
(n=566-1153)

83%
89%
76%
88%
78%
67%
64%
73%
64%
66%
68%
60%
61%
65%
48%
70%
30%
54%
28%
46%
34%
39%
29%
23%
3%
5%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.

24 Question 14 — Objectives 1a and 1b
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Figure 1.23: Please indicate how often the following PD delivery formats addressed your
professional needs:?*

HAlways BOften B Sometimes [ORarely ONever
ColIaborat(i)c;r;:\i/’;flizc:s?ﬁ:igsl)é;)ther than 259 47% 24%
Qualification/Certification program (e.g., a 329% 379% 25%
degree program) (n=426)
Independenfc or cqllaborative ieading of 20% 43% 32%
professional literature (n=722)
Conferences or seminars (n=789) 20% 42% 33%
Job-embedded (e'.g., mentoring, coaching, 15% 46% 33%
collaborative teams) (n=783)
Independent Action Research (n=267) 20% 41% 29% 9%
Courses/workshops (n=1011) [k} 46% 36%
Curriculum development (n=491) 15% 43% 35% 7%
Peer observations (n=590) [l 37% 36% 12%
Online learning (n=743) kLA 38% 41% 10%
Lecture followed by breakout sessions (n=837) 32% 49% 12%
Lecture (n=734) 25% 52% 16%
O:% 2(I)% 4(;% 6(I)% 8(;% 10IO%

Note: Options populated from response options selected in Figure 1.12.

25 Question 15 — Objectives 1le and 5d
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Figure 1.24: Please indicate how often the following PD delivery formats addressed your
professional needs (by Teacher Type)?®

PD Delivery Format Sometimes

Teacher
(n=430)
Peer observations Other School-

Based T-scale 0% 13%
(n=72)

1% 14%

Teacher
Collaboration with {n=654)
colleague(s) (other than Other School-

observations) Based T-scale 0% 3%
(n=134)

0% 4%

Teacher
(n=469)
Online learning Other School-
Based T-scale 0% 4%
(n=92)
Teacher
(n=359)
Curriculum development Other School-

Based T-scale 0% 13%
(n=55)

0% 12%

1% 6%

Teacher
(n=515)

Other School-

Based T-scale 3% 10%
(n=107)
Teacher
(n=436)

Lecture Other School-
Based T-scale 3% 13%
(n=101)

2% 14%

Lecture followed by
breakout sessions

3% 19%

Teacher
(n=151)

Other School-
Based T-scale 3% 3%
(n=34)

1% 11%

Independent Action
Research

Teacher
Job-embedded (e.g., (n=526)
mentoring, coaching, Other School-

collaborative teams) Based T-scale 29 4%
(n=114)

0% 6%

26 Question 15 — Objectives 1le and 5d
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PD Delivery Format Group Never Rarely Sometimes Often Always
I:fg?j)r 0% 4% 11%
Courses/workshops Other School-
Based T-scale 1% 3% 16%
(n=133)
Teacher o
(n=446) 0% 6%
Conferences or seminars Other School-
Based T-scale 1% 5%
(n=128)
Tef;;gr 0% 4%
Qualification/Certification (n=270)
program (e.g., a degree Other School-
program) Based T-scale 0% 9%
(n=58)
Independent or Teacher
collaborative reading of (n=420) 1% 4%
professional literature
(e.g., journals, evidence- ~ Other School- .
based papers, thesis Based T-scale 0% 5%
papers) (n=117)

Note: Options populated from response options selected in Figure 1.12.
Note: Darker blue indicates higher value, while lighter blue indicates lower value.

Figure 1.25: Spent own money on PD (last 5 years)

Licensure requirements 42%

University coursework

Conferences

PD not offered by APS

Other :l 6%

N/A — | haven’t spent my own money on PD in the
. 31%
last five years

0% 20% 40% 60%

(n=1312)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Totals sum to
greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.
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Figure 1.26: Spent own money on PD (by Grade Level)

M Elementary School W Middle School @ High School
(n=661) (n=218) (n=265)

Licensure requirements

Conferences

University coursework

PD not offered by APS

Other

N/A

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Totals sum to
greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

Figure 1.27: Spent own money on PD (by Teacher Type)

@ Teacher B Other School-Based T-scale
(n=757) (n=161)

Licensure requirements

Conferences

University coursework

PD not offered by APS

Other

N/A

14%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Totals sum to
greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.
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Figure 1.28: Spent own money on PD (by Grade Level and Teacher Type)

M Elementary: Teacher M Elementary: Other School-Based T-scale
(n=398) (n=104)

@ Middle: Teacher @ Middle: Other School-Based T-scale
(n=131) (n=27)

M High: Teacher O High: Other School-Based T-scale
(n=184) (n=18)

Licensure requirements
65%

Conferences 68%

70%

University coursework

PD not offered by APS

Other

N/A

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Totals sum to
greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.
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SECTION II: IMPLEMENTATION AND BARRIERS

This section presents findings regarding the implementation of PD at APS and barriers to
participation. Questions relate to such issues as how respondents learned about PD
opportunities, the continuity of professional learning at APS, and barriers to participation in

PD.

FINDINGS

Respondents who are school-based and T-Scale, but not teachers (e.g. librarians,
counselors, etc.) are more likely than teachers to have learned about PD
opportunities through communications from professional associations. Sixty-nine
percent of these non-teachers, versus only 41 percent of teacher respondents,
learned about the PD opportunities they attended in the last five years this way
(Figures 2.3).

Most respondents do not believe that PD programming in a given year builds on
programming from the previous year. Thirty-seven percent of respondents agree or
strongly agree that this year-to-year continuity exists, while 40 percent disagree or
strongly disagree that it exists (Figures 2.5).

Respondents who are central office-based are much more likely to respond “l don’t
know” to statements regarding the continuity of PD at APS. Specifically, G-Scale
employees are the most likely to respond “I don’t know” across all central office-
based respondents with different pay scales. Seventy-two percent of them indicate
not knowing whether school-and division-based professional learning objectives are
aligned, while three-quarters of them report not knowing whether PD programing in
a given year builds on programing from the previous year (Figure 2.9).

The most common reason cited by respondents for not participating in PD in the
last five years is being too busy. More than half of all respondents, 53 percent, gave
this as a reason for not participating in PD in recent years. Among teachers, this
percentage increases from 54 percent at the elementary grade level to 70 percent at
the middle school grade level and 69 percent at the high school grade level (Figure
2.9, Figure 2.12).

A-scale, E-scale, and G-scale staff respondents tend to believe there is no PD
available for their position, while P-scale and T-scale staff are too busy to participate
in PD. At least 50 percent of A-scale, E-scale, and G-scale staff cite no job-specific PD
being available for their position, the most commonly selected obstacle to
participation in PD among these respondents. By contrast, 60 percent P-scale and T-
scale staff cite being too busy to participate in PD, the most common obstacle for
these respondents (Figure 2.14).
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FIGURES

COMMUNICATION

Figure 2.1: How have you learned about the PD opportunities that you attended in the last
five years??’

|

APS communications 64%
Electronic Registrar Online (ERO) 55%

School communications 54%

Principal/supervisor 47%

Communications from professional associations 46%

Online directory / Internet search 33%

Prior PD program or activity 23%

Formal performance evaluation 4%

Other 5%

None of the above 2%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

(n=1313)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Totals sum to
greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

27 Question 17 — Objective la
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Figure 2.2: How have you learned about the PD opportunities that you attended in the last
five years? (by Grade Level) 8

M Elementary School B Middle School  EHigh School
(n=659) (n=217) (n=264)

APS communications

Colleague

School communications

Electronic Registrar Online (ERO)

Principal/supervisor

Communications from professional associations

Online directory / Internet search

Prior PD program or activity

Formal performance evaluation

Other

None of the above

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Totals sum to
greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

28 Question 17 — Objective la
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Figure 2.3: How have you learned about the PD opportunities that you attended in the last
five years? (by Teacher Type) *°

E Teacher W Other School-Based T-scale
(n=754) (n=161)

67%

Colleague 68%

66%

APS communications 60%

0,
School communications 66%

Electronic Registrar Online (ERO) 61%
Communications from professional associations 69%
Principal/supervisor

Online directory / Internet search
Prior PD program or activity
Formal performance evaluation

Other

None of the above

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Totals sum to
greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

23 Question 17 — Objective la
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Figure 2.4: How have you learned about the PD opportunities that you attended in the last
five years? (by Location) 3°

B Central Office-Based @ School-Based
(n=189) (n=1161)

APS communications

66%
Colleague 61%
Communications from professional associations 66%
Electronic Registrar Online (ERO) 58%
Principal/supervisor
School communications 59%

Online directory / Internet search

Prior PD program or activity

Formal performance evaluation

Other

None of the above

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years. Totals sum to
greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

30 Question 17 — Objective 1a
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CONTINUITY

Figure 2.5: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding the continuity of professional learning at APS3!

W Strongly Agree

School- and division-based
professional learning objectives
are aligned. (n=1398)

Schools, APS central offices,
and the Office of Professional
Development coordinate
professional development
effectively. (n=1398)

PD programming in a given
year builds on programming
from the previous year.
(n=1392)

OAgree [ODisagree [@Strongly Disagree @I don't know
47% 22% 16%
_ 46% 24% 12%
| 33% 28% 23%
0% 2(I)% 40I% 6(I)% 8(I)% 10IO%

31 Question 18 — Objectives 5a, 5b, and 5¢
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Figure 2.6: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding the continuity of professional learning at APS (by Grade Level)3?

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [Disagree [@Strongly Disagree Ol don't know
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32 Question 18 — Objectives 5a, 5b, and 5¢
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Figure 2.7: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding the continuity of professional learning at APS (by Teacher Type)33

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [Disagree [@Strongly Disagree Ol don't know
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Figure 2.8: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements
regarding the continuity of professional learning at APS (by Location)3*

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [Disagree [@Strongly Disagree Ol don't know
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BARRIERS

Figure 2.9: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development?3®

Too busy 53%

I

Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs
(e.g., it was too basic or too advanced)

40%

No job-specific PD/nothing available for my

s 34%
position

Could not afford out-of-pocket costs 32%

No convenient times 32%

Didn’t know about available opportunities 25%

Personal obligations 23%

APS didn’t have sufficient funding 22%

Number of participants was limited - 14%
Unable to secure substitute teacher - 9%

Lack of support from my principal/supervisor . 7%

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications,

; g | [EZ
experience, seniority)

Other :I 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%  100%

(n=1285)
Note: Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

35 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.10: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (by Grade Level)®

M@ Elementary School W Middle School @ High School
(n=621) (n=202) (n=267)

Too busy

Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs
(e.g., it was too basic or too advanced)

No job-specific PD/nothing available for my
position

Could not afford out-of-pocket costs

No convenient times

Didn’t know about available opportunities

Personal obligations

APS didn’t have sufficient funding

Number of participants was limited

Unable to secure substitute teacher

Lack of support from my principal/supervisor

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications,
experience, seniority)

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

36 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.11: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (by Teacher Type)’

@ Teacher B Other School-Based T-scale
(n=716) (n=150)

61%

Too busy 53%
()

Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs
(e.g., it was too basic or too advanced)

No job-specific PD/nothing available for my
position

Could not afford out-of-pocket costs

No convenient times

Didn’t know about available opportunities

Personal obligations

APS didn’t have sufficient funding

Number of participants was limited

Unable to secure substitute teacher

Lack of support from my principal/supervisor

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications,
experience, seniority)

Other 11%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

37 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.12: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (by School Level and Teacher Type)32

Too busy

54%
0,

70%
69%

Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs
(e.g., it was too basic or too advanced)

Could not afford out-of-pocket costs

No convenient times

No job-specific PD/nothing available for my
position

APS didn’t have sufficient funding

Personal obligations

Didn’t know about available opportunities

Number of participants was limited

Unable to secure substitute teacher

Lack of support from my principal/supervisor

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications,
experience, seniority)

Other

B Elementary: Teacher
(n=398)

W Elementary: Other School-Based T-
scale
(n=104)

W Middle: Teacher
(n=131)

@ Middle: Other School-Based T-
scale
(n=27)

W High: Teacher
(n=184)

O High: Other School-Based T-scale
(n=18)

0%

40%

60%

20% 80% 100%

Note: Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

38 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.13: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (by Location)®

@ School-Based B Central Office-Based
(n=1113) (n=211)

54%

Too busy 50%

Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs
(e.g., it was too basic or too advanced)

No job-specific PD/nothing available for my
position 43%

Could not afford out-of-pocket costs

No convenient times

Didn’t know about available opportunities

Personal obligations

APS didn’t have sufficient funding

Number of participants was limited

Unable to secure substitute teacher

Lack of support from my principal/supervisor

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications,
experience, seniority)

3%
2%

9%
7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Other

Note: Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

39 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.14: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (by Pay Scale)*°

Other Pay

Scale
(n=101) (n=81) (n=78) (n=81) (n=923) (n=27)

A-Scale E-Scale G-Scale P-Scale T-Scale

Too busy 17%

Job-specific PD didn't
address my specific needs
(e.g., it was too basic or too
advanced)

No job-specific PD/nothing
available for my position

Could not afford out-of-
pocket costs

No convenient times

Didn’t know about available
opportunities

Personal obligations

APS didn’t have sufficient
funding

Number of.pa{rt|C|pants was 19% 11% 12% 5% 15% 15%
limited

Unable to secure substitute 2% 5% 0% 2% 11% 7%
teacher

Lack of support from my 3% 15% 9% 2% 7% 11%

principal/supervisor

Didn’t have pre-requisites
(e.g. qualifications, 5% 2% 4% 1% 3% 7%

experience, seniority)

Other 14% 5% 6% 4% 8% 11%

Note: Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.
Note: Darker blue indicates higher value, while lighter blue indicates lower value.

40 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.
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Figure 2.15: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (A-Scale by Pay Scale and Years at APS) #

00-3Years (n=17) M4-10 Years(n=32) MW 11-25Years (n=41) W26 Yearsor More (n=6)

Too busy

Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs
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APS didn’t have sufficient funding

Number of participants was limited 20% 31%
o
o
Unable to secure substitute teacher 6%
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Lack of support from my principal/supervisor I ?ﬁ
17%
Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications, 18%
experience, seniority)

;5%
o
18%
Other 20%
17%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

41 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.16: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (E-Scale by Pay Scale and Years at APS) 4

00-3Years (n=15) M4-10 Years(n=23) MW 11-25Years (n=32) W26 Yearsor More (n=5)
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APS didn’t have sufficient funding
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Unable to secure substitute teacher

3%
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Lack of support from my principal/supervisor %22%
0

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications, ﬁ 9%
experience, seniority) 0

Other 13%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

42 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.17: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in

professional development? (G-Scale by Pay Scale and Years at APS) 43

42%
33%
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Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs

o
(e.g., it was too basic or too advanced) 34%
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43 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.18: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (P-Scale by Pay Scale and Years at APS)

00-3Years (n=7) M@4-10 Years(n=11) MW 11-25Years (n=43) W26 Years or More (n=15)
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Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs
(e.g., it was too basic or too advanced)

No job-specific PD/nothing available for my
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Could not afford out-of-pocket costs

No convenient times

Didn’t know about available opportunities
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APS didn’t have sufficient funding

Number of participants was limited

Unable to secure substitute teacher

Lack of support from my principal/supervisor

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications, g%
experience, seniority) 7%
Other 09%
7%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

44 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
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Figure 2.19: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (T-Scale by Pay Scale and Years at APS) #°

J0-3 Years (n=217) M@ 4-10 Years (n=230) W 11-25Years (n=355) W26 Years or More (n=55)

-
57%96
Too busy 2207

Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs
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No job-specific PD/nothing available for my
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No convenient times

Didn’t know about available opportunities

Personal obligations

APS didn’t have sufficient funding

Number of participants was limited

Unable to secure substitute teacher

Lack of support from my principal/supervisor

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications,
experience, seniority)

Other

T
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

45 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b

(E1) Page 57
© 2015 Hanover Research



Appendix E1

Figure 2.20: In the last five years, what obstacles have you encountered to participating in
professional development? (Other Pay Scale by Pay Scale and Years at APS) %°

00-3Years (n=5) M@4-10 Years(n=7) M 11-25Years(n=11) M 26 Yearsor More (n=3)

%
Too busy 36%
0%
Job-specific PD didn't address my specific needs 57%
(e.g., it was too basic or too advanced) A 36%

No job-specific PD/nothing available for my 42%{’%
position A 18%
40%
Could not afford out-of-pocket costs 36%3%
40%
No convenient times 45%
0%
Didn’t know about available opportunities H 55%
0%

Personal obligations 4%
33%
APS didn’t have sufficient funding 36%
0%
20%
Number of participants was limited
33%
| 40%

Unable to secure substitute teacher 82
0%

0

Lack of support from my principal/supervisor L 27%
0%
0

Didn’t have pre-requisites (e.g. qualifications,
experience, seniority) 18%

Other 14%
67%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

46 Question 19 — Objectives 1c, 1d, 1e, 1f, and 6b
Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.
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Figure 2.21: How frequently does your assigned collaborative teacher team meet? (T-
Scale)/How frequently does each collaborative teacher team meeting meet? (P-Scale)

(by P-Scale and Teacher Type)

B More than once a week B Once a week M Every other week [ Once a month 0O Never
P-Scale (n=52) 6%
Teacher
[) (+) () 0,

(n=714) 39% 36% 9% 15%

Other school-based

0, 0, 0, 0,
T-scale (n=124) 20% 38% 9% 31%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.

Figure 2.22: On average, how long does each meeting with your assigned collaborative
teacher team last?/How long does each collaborative teacher team meeting last?

(by Grade Level and Pay Scale)

W More than 90 minutes W Approximately 90 minutes B Approximately 60 minutes
O Approximately 30 minutes O Fewer than 30 minutes
Elementary: T-Scale (n=489) 35% [5%|
Elementary: P-Scale (n=28) 39% |
Middle: T-Scale (n=163) 46% | 13% |
Middle: P-Scale (n=9) 53% |
High: T-Scale (n=173) 54% [ ]
High: P-Scale (n=15) 78% |
0:% 2(;% 4(;% 6(;% 8(;% 1OI0%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.
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Figure 2.23: On average, how long does each meeting with your assigned collaborative
teacher team last? (T-Scale)/How long does each collaborative teacher team meeting last?
(P-Scale) (by P-Scale and Teacher Type)

W More than 90 minutes W Approximately 90 minutes M Approximately 60 minutes
O Approximately 30 minutes O Fewer than 30 minutes
P-Scale (n=53) BEFA 43% 49%
Teacher
() () 0,
(n=703) 8% 40% 43% 6%
Other school-based 29 13% 42% 319% 2%
T-scale (n=121) ° ° : ° °
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.

Figure 2.24: Would say this amount of time is... (by Grade Level)

O...not enough time M...an appropriate amount of time [@...too much time OI don't know

Elementary: T-Scale (n=490) 19% 18%

Elementary: P-Scale (n=28) 21%

Middle: T-Scale (n=162) 18% 14%

Middle: P-Scale (n=9) 22% 11%

High: T-Scale (n=173) 12% W5

o
I °\°

High: P-Scale (n=15) 53% 47%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.
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Figure 2.25: Would say this amount of time is... (by P-Scale and Teacher Type)

O...not enough time M ...an appropriate amount of time
@...too much time O1 don't know
P-Scale (n=52) 33% 63% I
Teacher
0, 0, 0,
(n=703) 15% |94 63% 17%

Other school-based

0, () [
T-scale (n=121) s i . e

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.

Figure 2.26: In the last five years, how frequently did you receive...*’

B Always B Often BSometimes [ORarely O Never

Release time for professional development that

() 0, 0,
took place during regular work hours? (n=969) 9% NEE 20% e

Compensation for your time for professional
development that took place outside of regular 8% 20% 43%
work hours? (n=966)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who participated in PD in the last five years.

47 Question 26 — Objective 1c
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Figure 2.27: In the last five years, how frequently did you receive... (by Grade Level)*®
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who participated in PD in the last five years.

Figure 2.28: In the last five years, how frequently did you receive...(by Teacher Type)*°
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0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who participated in PD in the last five years.
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Figure 2.29: In the last five years, how frequently did you receive...(by Location)>°
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who participated in PD in the last five years.

Figure 2.30: In the last five years, how frequently did you receive...(by FTE Status)>!
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who participated in PD in the last five years.
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SECTION IlII: INTEREST AND IMPACT

This section presents findings regarding reasons for participating in PD at APS and the impact
it has on participants. Questions relate to such issues as the importance of different factors
when choosing PD programs and the impact PD has had on participants’ work and abilities.

FINDINGS

®  The most common reason cited by respondents for participating in PD in the last
five years is a desire to broaden their overall professional knowledge. Seventy-eight
percent of respondents who participated in PD in the last five years indicated this
being an extremely important or very important factor when selecting PD programs
(Figure 3.1).

®  Nearly a quarter of respondents who have participated in PD programs in the last
five years disagree or strongly disagree that their PD experiences have improved
student outcomes. Seventeen percent disagree and seven percent strongly disagree,
while another 16 percent indicate that they do not know how PD experiences have
influenced student outcomes (Figure 3.6).

®  Elementary school teachers are more likely to agree that their PD experiences in the
last five years have improved student outcomes compared to middle and high
school teachers. Whereas 66 percent of elementary school teacher respondents
agree or strongly agree that their PD experiences have improved student outcomes,
56 percent of middle school teacher respondents and 51 percent of high school
teacher respondents believe the same (Figure 3.7).
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FIGURES

INTEREST

Figure 3.1: Please rate the importance of each factor when you selected PD programs over
the previous five years:>?

B Extremely Important W Very Important @ Moderately Important

OSlightly Important O Not at All Important

| wanted to broaden my overall professional
knowledge. (n=1289)

I had a specific professional need in a given area. 28% 4% 20%
(n=1280)
It was required. (n=1276) 26% 33% 24% 10%
| needed recertification points. (n=957)* 25% 29% 22% 14% (10%

| wanted to achieve a lane change (i.e. earn
enough credits to move up in the pay scale). RECZANE 73 20% 13% 35%
(n=946)*
Other (n=72) 31% 15% |11% EkbZ 32%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who participated in PD in the last five years.
*Statement was only shown to respondents who selected “T-scale” in Figure 7.1.
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Figure 3.2: Please rate the importance of each factor when you selected PD programs over
the previous five years (by Grade Level)®3

W Extremely Important W Very Important W Moderately Important
O Slightly Important O Not at All Important
©
£
- Elementary School l
b} 18% 5%
o (n=647)
©
5
fi &‘3 Middle School
o e Schoo
5 ° acie ¢ 25% 41% 21% 9%
“ o (n=211)
Q >
2 oo
=
(&)
8
@ High School
© 181 >CNO0 27% 37% 27% 9%
o (n=257)
2
Elementary School
mentary S¢ 27% 34% 24% 9% [5%
(n=641)
-
o
S .
Middle School
g 1a01€ Sehoo 28% 34% 26% 7% 5%
= (n=214)
©
2
High School
'8 26% 32% 22% 13% |7%
(n=256)
= Elementary School
S Y 36% 45% 15% I
g (n=651)
>3
€3
g o
- £ Middle School
= ' (n212) 30% 42% 20% 33
S 5
o5
- &
25
c 5 High School
g = (=261) 36% 37% LA 6%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who participated in PD in the last five years.
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Figure 3.3: Please rate the importance of each factor when you selected PD programs over
the previous five years (by Teacher Type)**
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents who participated in PD in the last five years.
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Figure 3.4: Please rate the importance of each factor when you selected PD programs over
the previous five years (by Location)>®

B Extremely Important W Very Important @ Moderately Important
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0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who participated in PD in the last five years. This particular
statement was only shown to respondents who selected “T-scale” in Figure 7.1.
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Figure 3.5: Please rate the importance of each factor when you selected PD programs over
the previous five years (by Location)®
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents who participated in PD in the last five years.
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IMPACT

Figure 3.6: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements. Overall, my
professional development experiences in the last five years have...%”

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [ODisagree [@Strongly Disagree @I don't know

... improved student

0, o o o
outcomes. (n=967) 8% 52% 17% 16%

... included opportunities

t k productively with
o wor pro.uc ively wi 7% 51% 30%
colleagues in my school.
(n=967)
... been sustained and
coherently focused, rather 0 0 o
than short-term and LR ik
unrelated. (n=969)
... included enough time
to think fully about,
o think carefully abou 5% 46% 329
try, and evaluate new

ideas. (n=968)

... included opportunities
to work productively with
colleagues from other
schools. (n=968)

38% 34%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based and who participated in PD
in the last five years.
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Figure 3.7: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements. Overall, my
professional development experiences in the last five years have...

(by Grade Level)®®
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based and who participated in PD
in the last five years.
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Figure 3.8: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements. Overall, my
professional development experiences in the last five years have...

(by Teacher Type)*°
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents who selected “T-scale,
had participated in PD within the last five years.

school-based,” and also indicated that they
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Figure 3.9: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements. Overall, my
professional development experiences in the last five years have...

(by Location)®°
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based and who participated in PD
in the last five years.
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Figure 3.10: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements. In the last
five years, the PD | have participated in...5*

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [ODisagree [@Strongly Disagree @I don't know

... has improved my
knowledge/skills. 64% 8%
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... is likely to have a
positive and lasting impact
on my career goals.
(n=1297)

18% 54% 17% 6%
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.
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Figure 3.11: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements. In the last
five years, the PD | have participated in...

(by Grade Level)®?
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.
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Figure 3.12: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements. In the last
five years, the PD | have participated in...

(by Location)®3
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.

Figure 3.13: In the last five years, how often did your PD provider contact you following
the training session to ensure you were implementing what you learned?%*

B Always BOften B Sometimes [ORarely ONever

32% 40%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

(n=1315)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.

63 Question 29 — Objectives 2b, 2c, and 7a
64 Question 30 — Objectives 2b and 2c
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Figure 3.14: In the last five years, how often did your PD provider contact you following
the training session to ensure you were implementing what you learned?

(by Grade Level)®>
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.

Figure 3.15: In the last five years, how often did your PD provider contact you following
the training session to ensure you were implementing what you learned? (by Location)®®
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Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in PD in the last five years.

65 Question 30 — Objectives 2b and 2c
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SECTION 1V: DIFFERENTIATED COMPENSATION
PROGRAM

This section presents findings regarding reasons for participating in differentiated
compensation programs at APS. Note that these questions only relate to respondents who
are on the T-scale pay scale. The questions in this section relate to such issues as rates of
participation, knowledge of these programs, and levels of interest in participating in one of
these programs in the future.

FINDINGS

Nearly all respondents (94%) who participated in the CAP portfolio Il felt supported
by the PD Office, while 79 percent of them felt supported by their
principal/supervisor. At least 70 percent of respondents who participated in the CAP
portfolio | felt supported by the PD Office and their principal/supervisor (Figure 4.9
and Figure 4.10).

A large majority of respondents who were successfully moved to the CAP salary
schedule indicate that the achievement of the CAP portfolio Il influenced their
desire to remain with APS. Fifty-three percent agree and 26 percent strongly agree
that it influenced their desire to remain with APS (Figure 4.11).

Among respondents who have not participated in one of APS’s differentiated
compensation programs, only 28 percent are very or extremely interested in
participating in one in the future. Forty-five percent indicate they are slightly or
moderately interested, while 27 percent are not interested at all (Figure 4.12).

The longer respondents have worked at APS the less interested they are in
participating in one of APS’s differentiated compensation programs. Only 11 to 18
percent of respondents who have been at APS 0-10 years are not at all interested in
participating in one of these programs. This percentage increases to 42 percent
among those who have been at APS 11-25 years and 66 percent among those who
have been at APS 26 or more years (Figure 4.14).

Two-thirds of respondents who have not participated in one of APS’s differentiated
compensation programs have not done so because they are unsure of what is
involved, more than twice the percentage who selected any other category. Another
31 percent cite not participating because they cannot make the time commitment
(Figure 4.15).
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FIGURES

Figure 4.1: Have you participated in the APS differentiated compensation program known
as the Career Advancement Program? This includes CAP | and CAP Ill (National Board
Certification and/or other certifications identified by Student Services).%”

RESPONSE PERCENTAGE

Yes (including current candidates) 15%
No 85%

(n=995)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the "T-Scale".

Figure 4.2: Have you participated in the APS differentiated compensation program known
as the Career Advancement Program? (by Years at APS)

0-3 Years (n=240) 3%

15%

4-10 Years (n=247)

26 Years or More (n=60) 20%

I

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the "T-Scale".

Figure 4.3: Have you participated in the APS differentiated compensation program known
as the Career Advancement Program? (by Years in Education)

0-3 Years (n=64) :| 2%

4-10 Years (n=288) [N 7%

26 Years or More (n=152) — 20%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the "T-Scale".

67 Question 31 — Objective 4a
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Figure 4.4: Have you participated in the APS differentiated compensation program known
as the Career Advancement Program? (by Location)

School-Based (n=941) 15%
Central Office-Based (n=79) 20%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(n=1020)

Figure 4.5: Have you participated in the APS differentiated compensation program known
as the Career Advancement Program? (by Teacher Type)

Teacher (n=770) 14%
Other School-Based T-Scale (n=164) 18%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(n=934)
PARTICIPANTS
Figure 4.6: Participation in Differentiated Compensation®®
RESPONSE PERCENTAGE

CAP portfolio IlI(NBPTS, etc.) completed in APS 63%

CAP portfolio | 40%

CAP portfolio Il (NBPTS, etc.) completed elsewhere 7%
(n=144)

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in the APS differentiated compensation
program. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

68 Question 32 — Objective 4a
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Figure 4.7: Participation in Differentiated Compensation®® (by Teacher Type)

@ Teacher B Other School-Based T-scale
(n=104) (n=28)

CAP portfolio Il (NBPTS, etc.) completed in 73%

APS

CAP portfolio |

CAP portfolio lll (NBPTS, etc.) completed
elsewhere

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in the APS differentiated compensation
program. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

Figure 4.8: Participation in Differentiated Compensation’ (by Location)

B Central Office-Based @ School-Based
(n=15) (n=135)

60%
CAP portfolio |

CAP portfolio Il (NBPTS, etc.) completed in

APS 67%

CAP portfolio Il (NBPTS, etc.) completed
elsewhere

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in the APS differentiated compensation
program. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

69 Question 32 — Objective 4a
70 Question 32 — Objective 4a
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Figure 4.9: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements regarding
the CAP portfolio I’

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [ODisagree [@Strongly Disagree @Ol don't know

| felt supported by the APS Professional
Development Office while | was working on the 37% 35% 18% 7%
CAP portfolio I. (n=60)

| felt supported by my principal/supervisor
while | was working on the CAP portfolio I. 25% 45% 5‘% 17%
(n=60)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in the CAP portfolio I.

Figure 4.10: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements regarding
the CAP portfolio 11172

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [Disagree [@Strongly Disagree Ol don't know

| felt supported by the APS Professional
Development Office while | was working on the
. - 40%
CAP portfolio Il (NBPTS/other certifications)

(n=90)

| felt supported by my principal/supervisor
while | was working on the CAP portfolio IlI 33% 46% 17%
(NBPTS/other certifications) (n=90)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in the CAP portfolio Ill.

71 Question 34- Objectives 4c and 8a.
72 Question 36- Objectives 4c and 8a.
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Figure 4.11: Were you successful in being moved to the CAP salary schedule?’®

RESPONSE

PERCENTAGE
Yes 70%
No 10%
I don’t know —still in progress 20%
(n=147)

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in the APS differentiated compensation

program.

Figure 4.12: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements regarding

the CAP portfolio | and 11174

W Strongly Agree

The achievement of CAP
portfolio | influenced my
desire to remain with APS.
(n=34)

The achievement of CAP

APS (n=95)

OAgree [ODisagree [@EStrongly Disagree

portfolio Ill (NBPT/other
certifications) influenced 26%
my desire to remain with

Ol don't know

24%

26%

15%

6%

53%

16%

0%

20% 40%

60%

80%

100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have participated in the CAP portfolio | or both CAP portfolio |
and Il differentiated compensations programs, and who were successfully moved to the CAP salary schedule.

73 Question 33 — Objective 4a
74 Question 34 — Objectives 4c and 8a
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NON-PARTICIPANTS

Figure 4.13: What is your level of interest in participating in one of the APS differentiated
compensation programs?’®

Extremely Interested 11%

Very Interested 17%

Moderately Interested _ 28%
Slightly Interested 17%

Not at All Interested | 27%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(n=837)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have NOT participated in an APS differentiated compensation
program.

Figure 4.14: What is your level of interest in participating in one of the APS differentiated
compensation programs? (by Year at APS)

W Extremely Interested B Very Interested @ Moderately Interested
O Slightly Interested O Not at All Interested
0-3 Years (n=230) 16% 11%
4-10 Years (n=207) 14% 19% 31% 17% 18%
11-25 Years (n=288) [FAL2A 23% 19% 42%
26 Years or More (n=47) 13% 66%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have NOT participated in an APS differentiated compensation

program.

75 Question 38 — Objective 4b
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Figure 4.15: What is your level of interest in participating in one of the APS differentiated
compensation programs? (by Years in Education)

M Extremely Interested W Very Interested @ Moderately Interested
O Slightly Interested O Not at All Interested
0-3 Years (n=63) 13% 17% 43% 19% 8%
4-10 Years (n=267) 17% 22% 34% 15% 13%
11-25 Years (n=381) [El}A 15% 24% 20% 31%
26 Years or More (n=120) 9% 20% 13% 56%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Note: This question was only asked to respondents who have NOT participated in an APS differentiated compensation

program.

Figure 4.16: Factors Preventing Participation or Interest in Differentiated Compensation
Program’®

I'm unsure of what's involved 34%

I don't think it's a valid measure of teacher
quality.
| can't make the time commitment
The compensation isn't enough to merit the
work involved.

I don't yet have the knowledge and skills to
achieve.

Other 15%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

(n=787)

76 Question 39 — Objective 4b
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Figure 4.17: Factors Preventing Participation in Differentiated Compensation Program
(by Grade Level)”’

W Elementary School (n=470) B Middle School (n=141) @ High School (n=176)

38%
I'm unsure of what's involved 29%

| can't make the time commitment

The compensation isn't enough to merit the
work involved.

| don't think it's a valid measure of teacher
quality.

| don't yet have the knowledge and skills to
achieve.

Other

15%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

77 Question 39 — Objective 4b
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Figure 4.18: Factors Preventing Participation or Interest in Differentiated Compensation
Program (by Years at APS)

00-3 Years (n=229) [@4-10 Years (n=207) M 11-25 Years (n=286) M 26 Years or More (n=47)

56%

I'm unsure of what's involved

| can't make the time commitment

The compensation isn't enough to merit the
work involved.

I don't think it's a valid measure of teacher
quality.

10%

| don't yet have the knowledge and skillsto | 0%
achieve.

0%

Other
34%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Figure 4.19: Factors Preventing Participation or Interest in Differentiated Compensation
Program (by Years in Education)

0O0-3 Years (n=62)

I'm unsure of what's involved

| can't make the time commitment

The compensation isn't enough to merit the
work involved.

I don't think it's a valid measure of teacher
quality.

| don't yet have the knowledge and skills to
achieve.

Other

@ 11-25 Years (n=380)

@ 4-10 Years (n=267)
W 26 Years or More (n=119)
1

48%
49%

0%

12%
15%
13%

34%

24%

17%

26%

20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

0%
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Figure 4.20: Factors Preventing Participation or Interest in Differentiated Compensation
Program Participation (by Level of Interest in Participating)’®

W Some Interest (n=607) @ No Interest (n=227)

0,
I’'m unsure of what’s involved. 67%

| can’t make the time commitment.

The compensation isn’t enough to merit the
work involved.

I don't think it's a valid measure of teacher
quality.

I don't yet have the knowledge and skills to
achieve.

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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SECTION V: PROVIDERS

This section presents findings regarding providers of PD at APS. The questions in this section
relate to such issues as who these providers are, factors that influence one’s ability to provide
effective PD, and methods of measuring the effectiveness of the PD one provides.

FINDINGS

®  Respondents who are regular providers of PD at APS are more likely to be central
office-based than school-based, but school-based providers of PD are more likely to
believe they are able to provide adequate levels of PD. Thirty-five percent of central
office-based respondents provide PD at least four times a year, compared to 21
percent of school-based respondents. By contrast, 76 percent of school-based
respondents, versus 69 percent of central office-based respondents, agree or strongly
agree that they are able to provide the necessary level and amount of professional
development (Figure 5.3, Figure 5.4)

®  Direct follow-up with participants is the method most commonly used by providers
to measure the effectiveness of the PD they provide. Sixty-two percent of PD
providers indicate they use this method to measure effectiveness. The next most
common methods are participant surveys (55 percent) and classroom observation (52
percent) (Figures 5.8).

FIGURES

IMPLEMENTATION

Figure 5.1: Do you provide professional development to others within APS at least four
times a year? (by Years at APS)

0-3 Years (n=307) 11%

4-10 Years (n=339) 22%

11-25 Years (n=569)

28%

26 Years or More (n=109) 32%

|

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Note: Percentages represent respondents who selected “yes”.
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Figure 5.2: Do you provide professional development to others within APS at least four
times a year? (by Years in Education)

0-3 Years (n=104) 8%

4-10 Years (n=349) 13%

26 Years or More (n=224)

35%

|

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Note: Percentages represent respondents who selected “yes”.

Figure 5.3: Do you provide professional development to others within APS at least four
times a year? (by Location)

Central Office-Based 35%
(n=229) ?
School-Based 21%
(n=1230) ?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: Percentages represent respondents who selected “yes”.
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Figure 5.4: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statement: / am
able to provide the necessary level and amount of professional development

(by Location)”®

School-Based
(n=254)

Central Office-Based
(n=79)

W Strongly Agree

0%

OAgree [ODisagree [@Strongly Disagree Ol don't know
20% 56% 17% 5%
22% 47% 23% 5%
20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who provide professional development to others within APS at least

four times a year.

Figure 5.5: To what extent do the following factors impact your ability to provide the
optimal level and amount of professional development?2°

Administrative support
(n=306)

Teacher
interest/willingness to
attend (n=304)

Time required/scheduling

(n=304)

Finding expert presenters
(n=298)

Funding (n=300)

Ability to reserve
substitute teachers
(n=303)

[ Strong Positive Impact
O Moderate Negative Impact

O Moderate Positive Impact B No Impact
B Strong Negative Impact
o I ———— 5
_ 29% [ 200 | 4% []
_ 20% | 10% | 34% | |
_ 16% | 52% [ 5% [ ]
_ N 11% | 41% | 26% | |
_ 8% | 51% 2% | |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who provide professional development to others within APS at least

four times a year.

79 Question 42 — Objective 1d

80 Question 43 — Objectives 1d and 6¢

© 2015 Hanover Research

(E1) Page 92



Hanover Research | April 2016

Figure 5.6: To what extent do the following factors impact your ability to provide the
optimal level and amount of professional development? (by Location)3!

[ Strong Positive Impact O Moderate Positive Impact O No Impact
O Moderate Negative Impact O Strong Negative Impact
> School-Based m
2 chool-Base
29y (n=248) 8% 53% | 20% [10%|
- 5 9
0BG
a2 g .
E > 38 Central Office-Based I | 44% 32% | 17% |
S (n=71)
<
§ School-Based
£ (n=247) 21% 31% 19% |  24%  [5%
555
¥ =  Central Office-Based
=g e entra ice-Base 20% | 21% | 28% |7%|
g (n=72)
£
School-Based
o 2y 13% 44% | 2% | 13% |
£
S
& Central Office-Based
(n-73) 2% B 32% 38% [ 12% |
g School-Based o
2 A 13% 44% | 2% | 13% |
c L (n=247)
5 2
£3 C | Office-Based
E @ entra ice-Base
5 (n-73) 2% B2 32% 38% | 12%
3 School-Based
Ee)
2 (n=247) 21% | 11% 32% | 21% |
v O
Ex &
o .
£ Central Office-Based
= (n-75) 16% | 8% 37% | 26% |
s School-Based
f,  Shoom o] [ T
=
> 3
= T
= Central Office-Based 16% | 52% | 16% | |
iC (n=69)
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who provide professional development to others within APS at least

four times a year.

81 Question 43 — Objectives 1d and 6¢
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Figure 5.7: To what extent do the following factors impact your ability to provide the
optimal level and amount of professional development? (by Pay Scale)®?

Strong Moderate Moderate Strong
Factor Negative Negative Positive Positive
Impact Impact Impact Impact
A-Scale
(n=14)
E-Scale
(n=30) 17% 7%
Ability to G'Sfale 0% 0%
reserve (n=3)
substitute P-Scale
teachers (n=52) 15% 4%
T-Scale o o
(n=194) 10% 8%
Other Pay Scale o
(n=12) 17% 8%
A-Scale
(n=14) 0% 21%
E-Scale
(n=32) 3% 22%
G-Scale
Teacher (n=3) 0% 0%
interest/willing
ness to attend P-Scale
(n=52) 8% 17%
T-Scale
(n=193) 5% 22%
Other Pay Scale
(n=12) 8% 17%
A-Scale o
(n=12) 0% 17%
E-Scale 16% 6%
(n=32)
- 0
G(:fgl)e 0% 0%
Funding I
P-Scale
(n=52) 19% 10%
T-Scale
(n=192) 11% 8%
Other Pay Scale
(n=11) 18% 9%

82 Question 43 — Objectives 1d and 6¢
Note: The “Other Pay Scale” presents aggregate responses of C, D, X, and M- Scale respondents.
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Strong Moderate Moderate Strong

Negative Negative No Impact Positive Positive
Impact Impact Impact Impact

A-Scale
(n=13)

E-Scale
(n=33)
G-Scale
Administrative (n=4)
support P-Scale
(n=52)
T-Scale
(n=194)
Other Pay Scale
(n=12)
A-Scale
(n=13)
E-Scale
(n=33)
G-Scale
Time required/ {n=4)
scheduling P-Scale
(n=52)

T-Scale
(n=194)

Other Pay Scale
(n=12)

A-Scale
(n=13)
E-Scale
(n=33)
G-Scale
Finding expert (n=3)
presenters P-Scale
(n=52)
T-Scale
(n=193)
Other Pay Scale
(n=12)

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who provide professional development to others within APS at least
four times a year. Darker blue indicates higher value, while lighter blue indicates lower value.
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Figure 5.8: Open-Ended Responses — Please list any other factors that impact your ability
to provide the optimal level and amount of professional development, and indicate

whether the impact is negative or positive.

Time constraints _ o
(Negative) 38%

PD knowledge/Training 0
(Negative or Unclear) - e

Insuffcient monetary compensation o
(Negative) - 13%

Too much needs of PD
[)
(Negative) - 3%

Lack of focus/structures 0
(Negative) . 6%

Limited space/room size 0
(Negative) . %

Limited opportunities to get feedback or

provide additional support I 3%
(Negative) i
Other 6%
(Negative or Unclear) F °
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

(n=72)

Note: This figure displays the most common themes, which Hanover coded from open-ended responses. Respondents
were directed to indicate whether their response reflects a positive or negative impact. In most cases the response
reflects a negative impact, but in some cases the respondent did not specify whether the impact is positive or negative.
Percentages do not sum to 100 percent, as respondents could cite more than one factor. Respondents who provided
non-codable responses were excluded from analysis. For full, verbatim answers, see the report’s data supplement.
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MEASURING EFFECTIVENESS

Figure 5.9: Tools/Methods Used to Measure Effectiveness of PD You Provide®?

Direct follow-up with participants (e.g., in-
person, email, or telephone)

Participant surveys

Classroom observation

Evaluation of student learning
outcomes/achievement data

Focus groups with participants

Content-specific learning assessments

Focus groups with students

Other

n/a — | don’t or am unable to measure the

effectiveness of the professional development
that | provide

|

62%
-
_:| 4%
F 7%
0:% 10I% 2(;% 3(;% 4(;% 50I% 6(;% I

70%

(n=312)

Note: Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

83 Question 44 — Objectives 2b and 6a
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Figure 5.10: Tools/Methods Used to Measure Effectiveness of PD You Provide®*

(by Location)

B Central Office-Based @ School-Based
(n=78) (n=250)

63%
62%

Direct follow-up with participants (e.g., in-person,
email, or telephone)

0,
Participant surveys 67%

Classroom observation

Evaluation of student learning
outcomes/achievement data

Focus groups with participants

Content-specific learning assessments

Focus groups with students

n/a—1don’t or am unable to measure the
effectiveness of the professional development
that | provide

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

100%

Note: Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

84 Question 44 — Objectives 2b and 6a
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Figure 5.11: Of the data that you cannot currently access, what types of data would you
find helpful in planning and implementing professional development?®

Student information/acheivement data 31%
Employee/Teacher data

School system/s performance data
Grade level data within a school
PD resources

Synergy data

Peer data

Progress data

Research data

District level data

other 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

(n=81) Note: This figure displays the most common themes, which Hanover coded from open-ended responses.
Percentages do not sum to 100 percent, as respondents could cite more than one type of data that they would find
helpful in planning and implementing professional development. Respondents who provided non-codable responses
were excluded from analysis. For full, verbatim answers, see the report’s data supplement.

85 Question 48 — Objective 6a
(E1) Page 99
© 2015 Hanover Research



Hanover Research | April 2016

Figure 5.12: Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statement: / have
access to the data that | need in order to plan and implement professional development

(by Location)®®

M Strongly Agree

O Agree

O Disagree

@ Strongly Disagree

O1 don't know

W N/A-I don't attempt to access data in order to plan and implement professional development

School-Based
0, 0,
Central Office-Based
_ 13% 53% 19% 9%
(n=79)
1

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

86 Question 46 — Objective 6a
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Figure 5.13: How do you use data in your professional development planning?®’

Content/Instructional improvement (e.g.

[+)
looking at strengths and weaknesses) 22%

Student performance/acheivement

20%
assessment

Needs assessment 20%

Make improvement 12%
Plan/Decision making
Discussion/Conversation
Survey

Training

Other

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

(n=136) Note: This question was only asked to respondents who use data in order to plan and implement professional
development. This figure displays the most common themes, which Hanover coded from open-ended responses.
Percentages do not sum to 100 percent, as respondents could cite more than one way to use data in their professional
development planning. Respondents who provided non-codable responses were excluded from analysis. For full,
verbatim answers, see the report’s data supplement.
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SECTION VI: FEEDBACK AND EVALUATION

This section presents findings regarding the feedback respondents receive about their job
performance, both in formal performance evaluations and in more informal settings. The
questions in this section relate to such issues as the type of feedback that respondents
receive, the usefulness of that feedback, and the individuals who provide feedback.

FINDINGS

B Less than half of all respondents believe that the feedback they receive during
formal evaluations can always or often be used to improve their job performance.
Eighteen percent of respondents believe they always receive such useful feedback
and 25 percent believe they often receive such useful feedback. Twenty-six percent
of respondents indicate they rarely (20 percent) or never (6 percent) receive feedback

that they can use to improve their job performance (Figure 6.1).

®  Thirty-three percent of T-scale staff at the high school level never receive feedback
from their principal. This percentage drops to 23 percent among T-scale staff at the
middle school level and 18 percent among T-scale staff at the elementary school level

(Figure 6.6).

FIGURES

Figure 6.1: How frequently does your formal evaluation include feedback that you can use
to improve your job performance??®

Always

Often

Sometimes

Rarely

Never

18%
25%
30%
 Jao%
| 6%

0% 20% 40%

60% 80%

100%

(n=1066)

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” and “P-Scale” pay scales.

88 Question 49 — Objective 3a
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Figure 6.2: How frequently does your formal evaluation include feedback that you can use
to improve your job performance? (by Grade Level)®

W Always BOften B Sometimes [ORarely O Never
EIemi:'iaSr;/oS)chool 21% 5%
Mi‘i:':‘lig;‘m' 2% |5%
Hi(gnhzicz';‘)m' 15% | 7%
Ol% ZOI% 4(I)% 6(I)% 80I% 10IO%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” and “P-Scale” pay scales.

Figure 6.3: How frequently does your formal evaluation include feedback that you can use
to improve your job performance? (by Location)*°

H Always B Often BESometimes [ORarely O Never
School-Based
0,
(n=981) 20% 6%
Central Office-Based
(n=110) 18% 11%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” and “P-Scale” pay scales.

89 Question 49 — Objective 3a
% Question 49 — Objective 3a
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Figure 6.4: How frequently does your formal evaluation include feedback that you can use
to improve your job performance? (by Rating)*!

W Always BOften B Sometimes [ORarely O Never

Highly Effective

0, 0,
(n=356) 19% 5%

Effective

0, () 0, 0, ()
(n=513) 15% 25% 34% 20% 5%

Developing/Needs
Improvement/ Ineffective 21% 13% 29% 21% 17%
(n=24)

Have not received a summative
performance evaluation
at APS (n=166)

19% 8%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” and “P-Scale” pay scales.

Figure 6.5: What rating did you receive on your most recent summative performance
evaluation at APS? (by Pay Scale)®?

W Highly Effective O Effective [ Developing/Needs [MIneffective [O1 have not received
Improvement a summative performance
evaluation at APS
T-Scale
0, 0,
(n=984) 49% 15%
P-Scale
0, 0,
(n=86) 41% 27%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” and “P-Scale” pay scales.

91 Question 49 — Objective 3a

92 Responses to this question were compared with the actual data from APS’s human resources (HR) department and
the numbers are largely comparable. While differences of up to 16 percent do exist between the survey
responses and the HR data for P-scale staff, the overall breakdown of ratings is very similar. It is reasonable to
believe that these differences are due to sampling, since not all staff responded to the survey, rather than mis-
reporting.
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Figure 6.6: In the last five years, how often per year have you received appraisal and/or
feedback from the following people about your work in this school outside of your formal
evaluation process? (by Grade Level)*

W At Least Weekly [ At Least Monthly @ Three or More Times Per Year
OTwice Per Year OVYearly M Never
_ Elementary School (n=570) m 26% | 20% | 19%
5
é Middle School (n=176) 25% | 17% | 25%
~ High School (n=229) [FAFTAl 20% | 13% | _20%
_ _ FElementary School (n=570) m 24% | 20% | 21%
€
8 § Middle School (n=176) m 1% 1 22% | 21%
<= High School (n=229) m 2% |  25% | 20%
Yy . Elementary School (n=570) m 14% 8% 14%
% :i Middle School (n=176) m 21% [ 13% | 29%
§3’ High School (n=229) m 16% [11%] 17%
&ﬂj“ Elementary School (n=570) 34 12% [7%| 11% | 63%
% g Middle School (n=176) m 13% [10%]  26%
§ & High School (n=229) [578%|10%[ 15% 62%
§ Elementary School (n=570) Al 12% bA7%] 62%
é—:‘? fg Middle School (n=176) [8%] 6% 73%
S 8
§ High School (n=229) ] 6%l 85%
g - Elementary School (n=570) Al10%] [7%] 65%
é;g Middle School (n=176) IEA7%l6%7%] 71%
5% High School (n=229) [E%A 6% 82%
é qg - *;q;')’ Elementary School (n=525) AN 15% 6% 8% | 48%
T8EEE . _ T oy 115 -
£ET E’g"§ Middle School (n=162) [FARNEYAN 13% [6%[ 11% | 46%
§ cE g High School (n=206) ANV EAN 1591 8%] 12% 41%
o:% zc;% 4(;% sc;% 8(;% 1olo%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.
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Figure 6.7: In the last five years, how often per year have you received appraisal and/or
feedback from the following people about your work in this school outside of your formal
evaluation process? (by Rating)®*

Three or
Twice Per More At Least At Least

Year Times Per | Monthly Weekly
Year

Highly Effective
(n=312)

Effective o
(n=464) 2%
Principal Developing/Needs

Improvement/ Ineffective

(n=23)

Have not received a summative
performance evaluation 13% 6%
at APS (n=145)

Highly Effective
(n=304)

0%

4%

i

Assistant

principal Developing/Needs
Improvement/ Ineffective

(n=23)

Have not received a summative
performance evaluation 4%
at APS (n=142)

Highly Effective

0, )
(n=299) 8% 19% 8% 1%

17%

Effective

o, 0, 9
(n=442) 10% 12% 7% 2%

Content area
supervisor Developing/Needs
Improvement/ Ineffective
(n=23)
Have not received a summative
performance evaluation
at APS (n=141)

13% 4% 4%

11% 18% 8% 2%
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Content area
specialist

School-Based

2016

Highly Effective
(n=287)

Effective
(n=436)

Developing/Needs
Improvement/ Ineffective

(n=22)

Have not received a summative
performance evaluation

at APS (n=138)

Highly Effective
(n=272)
Effective
(n=432)
School-Based
coach Developing/Needs

Improvement/ Ineffective

(n=24)

Have not received a summative
performance evaluation

at APS (n=134)
Highly Effective
(n=275)

Effective
(n=428)

specialist Developing/Needs
Improvement/ Ineffective
(n=23)
Have not received a summative
performance evaluation
at APS (n=134)
Highly Effective
(n=288)

Other Effective
teachers or (n=441)
members of Developing/Needs
the school Improvement/ Ineffective

management (n=24)

team

Have not received a summative
performance evaluation

at APS (n=140)

Yearly

16%

15%

14%

11%

7%

3%

7%

8%

4%

4%

10%

10%

4%

11%

Twice Per
Year

7%

9%

0%

9%

3%

4%

4%

4%

5%

4%

9%

4%

5%

6%

13%

8%

Three or
More
Times Per

Year

14%

9%

14%

12%

10%

13%

9%

10%

8%

0%

7%

14%

17%

8%

11%

At Least
Monthly

3%

6%

9%

7%

7%

12%

7%

7%

13%

8%

18%

12%

8%

15%

At Least
Weekly

2%

2%

9%

1%

4%

2%

3%

3%

9%

2%

10%

8%

17%

8%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.

Note: Darker blue indicates higher value, while lighter blue indicates lower value.
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Figure 6.8: In the last five years, how influential has the appraisal and/or feedback you
have received (both formal and informal) been on your practice in each of the following

areas?%
M Extremely Influential M Very Influential @ Moderately Influential
OSlightly Influential O Not at All Influential
Student Academic P L P
udent Academic Progress/Learner or Program 9% 26% 19% 17%
Progress (n=991)
Assessment of and for Student
0, (1) 0, 0, 0,
Learning/Assessment (n=986) pes 5 2ER R ges
Learning Environment/Communication and 6% 25% 33% 19% 17%
Collaboration (n=984) | y ¢ ° °
Instructional Delivery/Program Services (n=988) p&ARL LA 33% 20% 16%
Instructional Planning/Program Planning and
Manage nfé S 23% 32% 21% | 18%
Professional K ledge/K led f th
ro e55|ona. nowle ge/. nowledge of the o 23% 329% 21% 18%
Learning Community (n=999)
Professionalism (n=988) EIZ4NwiL3 19% 22%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”.
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Figure 6.9: In the last five years, how influential has the appraisal and/or feedback you
have received (both formal and informal) been on your practice in each of the following
areas? (by Grade Level) *®

M Extremely Influential
OSlightly Influential

B Very Influential
O Not at All Influential

@ Moderately Influential

o
= £ 2 > Elementary School (n=545) 26% 19% | 18% |
<+ o E
9 U Y= = c
- Middle School (n=176) 20% | 18% |
5= 2 E
e £ 3 o High School (n=223) 25% | 19% |
C o

= t € £ Elementary School (n=539) 21% | 15% |

c O ©® g

oO4x ®E

< £ o . _ 5 o

S®W<E & Middle School (n=174) 21% [ 20% |

2 & c o

— c © C

2 ca gl .

SEsc> High School (n=222) 23% | 21% |
= < . Elementary School (n=539) 18% | 16% |
sg8
S35 Middle School (n=173) 23% [ 17% |
2 ¢C
£gF High School (n=221) 3% [ 19% |

— 9

c S § Elementary School (n=537)

£35 4

o 2 &

E2® o Middle School (n=175) 18% | 18% |

n O =

U Y E

2 28 High School (n=220) 22% | 20% ]

(@)

m% < S Elementary School (n=536)
c € B =
= o @© ©
EEZ 2 S Middle School (n=172) 19% [ 17% |
§52°¢=
e S8 High School (n=221) 24% | 19% |
w
é Elementary School (n=537) 16% [ 20% |
O
c
2 Middle School (n=174) 17% 20% | 26% |
1%]
(0]
2 High School (n=221) RN 24% | 22% |
. g € Elementary School (n=537) 29% 18% [ 15% |
EEIL:
RNl Middle School (n=174) 24% 19% [ 18% ]
PEgse .
S High School (n=221) E7NFYY% 23% [ 20% |
a.
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”.
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Figure 6.10: In the last five years, how influential has the appraisal and/or feedback you
have received (both formal and informal) been on your practice in each of the following
areas? (by Location)®’

M Extremely Influential
O Slightly Influential

M Very Influential @ Moderately Influential

O Not at All Influential

School-Based
(n=936)

Central Office-Based
(n=77)

Professionalism| Collaboration

o
=< 2 School-Based
EX5 2 - 6%  23% 32% 1% | 18% |
S g5 S (n=948)
28 o £ g
U 9 o © .
5 e E  Central Office-Based 5o IR A 2% | 2% ]
cc3z © (n=76)
Sk}
T ™S € School-Based
Soc g 2 6%  23% 32% 2% | 1% |
S&PE (n=939)
=] = o
O B 'c ap
2 £ 5§ & Central Office-Based
2 Ea o _ 7% 17% 29% 18% | 29% |
a
©
T o School-Based
g gy 7% 24% 33% 20% | 16% |
S & 8 (n=937)
Tx2
ET & Central Office-Based
22 g 7%  21% 32% 21% | 20% |
-9 (n=76)
[a)]
= 0
558 School-Based
=S g c 7%  25% 33% 19% | 16% |
S32 . (n=936)
ED D G
% S £ E Central Office-Based
&5 = B 5%  23% 27% 24% | 21% |
< S o (n 75)
(4 S
O c
> School-Based
w £ S choo > Pl 34% 18% | 17% |
< g 8 5 (n=933)
SgS
o c € C
© > @© .
a _g £ Central Office-Based 9o, (SRS o 2% | 2% |
S (n=76)

7% 21% 31% 19% |  22%

10% 16% 34% 17% | 23%

c
s € School-Based
2238w 7% 26% 30% 19% | 17% |
EES » 8 (n=939)
22725
T n
Z8¢ T 2 Central Office-Based
I @oa (n=77) 8%  21% 29% 17% | 26% |
g §
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respon

97 Question 53 — Objectives 3a and 7a

© 2015 Hanover Research

dents on the “T-scale”.

(E1) Page 110




Hanover Research | April 2016

Figure 6.11: In the last five years, how influential has the appraisal and/or feedback you
have received (both formal and informal) been on your practice in each of the following

Professional
Knowledge/
Knowledge of the
Learning
Community

Instructional
Planning/Program
Planning and
Management

Instructional
Delivery/Program
Services

areas? (by Rating)®®

Group

Highly Effective
(n=334)
Effective
(n=483)

Developing/Needs

Improvement/

Ineffective
(n=24)

Have not received
a summative
performance

evaluation

at APS (n=152)

Highly Effective
(n=333)
Effective
(n=479)

Developing/Needs

Improvement/

Ineffective
(n=24)

Have not received
a summative
performance

evaluation

at APS (n=148)

Highly Effective
(n=331)
Effective
(n=478)

Developing/Needs

Improvement/

Ineffective
(n=24)

Have not received
a summative
performance

evaluation

at APS (n=150)
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Not at All Slightly Moderately Very Extremely
Influential Influential Influential Influential Influential

Group

Highly Effective
(n=329)
Effective
(n=480)

Developing/Needs

Improvement/

Ineffective
(n=24)

Have not received
a summative
performance

evaluation

at APS (n=147)

Highly Effective
(n=330)

Effective
(n=479)
e Developing/Needs
. Improvement/
Environment/Comm X
L Ineffective
unication and (n=24)
o : _

Assessment of and
for Student
Learning/
Assessment

Have not received
a summative
performance

evaluation
at APS (n=146)

Highly Effective
(n=331)
Effective
(n=479)
Developing/Needs
Improvement/
Professionalism Ineffective
(n=24)
Have not received
a summative
performance
evaluation
at APS (n=149)
Highly Effective
(n=331) 12%
Effective
(n=480) 4%
Developing/Needs
Student Academic Improvement/
. 8%
Progress/Learner or Ineffective
Program Progress (n=24)
Have not received
a summative
performance 4%
evaluation
at APS (n=150)

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”.
Note: Darker blue indicates higher value, while lighter blue indicates lower value.
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Figure 6.12: In the last five years, how influential has the appraisal and/or feedback you
have received (both formal and informal) been on your practice in each of the following
areas?%’

B Extremely Influential B Very Influential @ Moderately Influential
O Slightly Influential O Not at All Influential

Leadership (n=34) EPIA 24% 38% 18% | 9%
C icati dC ity Relati
ommunication and Community Relations 9% 20% 29% 18% 21%
(n=34)
Student Academic P P
udent Academic rog_ress or Program 9% 21% 20% 18% 27%
Progress (n=33)
Professionalism (n=34) KA 21% 38% 18% 15%
Organizational Management (n=33) [EXZ K173 36% 12% 24%
Climate (n=34) EZAREET 38% 18% 18%
Human Resource Management (n=33) 18% 33% 36%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “P-scale”.
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Figure 6.13: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements®

W Strongly Agree O Agree [Disagree [@Strongly Disagree @I don't know

The appraisal of my work
and/or feedback received
was a fair assessment of
my work as a teacher in
this school. (n=748)

60% 7% 6%

The appraisal of my work
and/or feedback received
was helpful in the
development of my work
as a teacher in this school.
(n=749)

55% 17% 59

In this school the principal
uses effective methods to
determine whether
teachers are performing
well. (n=746)

43% 15% 15%

In this school a
development or training
plan is established for
teachers to improve their
work as a teacher. (n=745)

35% 15% 33%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who are teachers.
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Figure 6.14: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements
(by Grade Level)!?

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [ODisagree [@Strongly Disagree @Ol don't know
>
X T E Elementary School “ o o o
S5t (n=414) 61% 6% {6%
£E5
e x EZ ,
09 wGo Middle School
g2 882 (n=140) S [10%| [8%
© $ © © O»
S % £ w
o ©
§§“§ 5 High School 27% 58% |8% || |
Scgsz (n=191) . 2 >
=
%]
<73 ® _.  Elementary School
25 w0 0 (n=415)
>9E5 35
g€ < c =@
Y = E ]
R Middle School g - - -
§SB8 o< (n=140) >6% | 1% | ]e%
o (] f]:_) [
s g8
%Sé%% High School
o igh Sc
A T B [ [
= 3 © (n=191)
(%]
TQO Elementary School
Bef_ aemen T T o
g2853 (=)
S
o @ o e
£ €5 = Middle School
= B E
4 o T T s T
g2ee
v o =
@ e o High School
£85 s 181 >¢ 48% | 11% | 14% |
xe)
+ T =
C O o
] Elementary School
£S5 y 38% 5% ] 30% |
S5 Q. (n=414)
°gse
UV n < O
> o0 Q ©
(] .
-2 EQ Middle School
sEs o (no139) 28% | 15% || 22% |
TR
< —
229 ¢ High School
258 e189) 34% | 13% | 33% |
£5°
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who are teachers.
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Figure 6.15: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statements

(by Rating)0?

W Strongly Agree [ Agree [ODisagree [@Strongly Disagree @Ol don't know
8
25 Highly Effective (n=236) 50% Hl
0o 32 0
s82%
>5 € a2 |
Egs i Effective (n=376) 67% [11%: 6%
Sx e ¢
SEEy Developing/Need
2 eveloping/Needs
g5 a2 ping/reeds 35%  |13%] |
SRR ] Improvement/ Ineffective (n=23)
o Vv v ©
sLEe
VoL w© Have not received
L~ '= 0, 0,
= g “E d  performance evaluation at APS (n=110) i) [ 15% |
T 6w
£ 3o Highly Effective (n=237) 52% [12%]:sbs
o T
2 Qg <
>T 2 0o
Eg2s5 . Effective (n=376) 59% | 21% [
°< 338
2 S MRS Developing/Needs
eSS cg® . 30% | |
RTINS Improvement/ Ineffective (n=23)
Q o £ <
© . = (@]
@ o2 3 Have not received
< S a (" 0, o o
=72 E E performance evaluation at APS (n=110) S | Lok | |12A’|
©
(%]
ER:R Highly Effective (n=236) 44% oy ]14%]|
58S =
£2es
o z.Ej 5w Effective (n=375) FERA 45% | 18% [ ]15%]
Seft
8 = o Developing/Needs
R eveloping o - - =
§ & .?:’ g Improvement/ Ineffective (n=22) LE E | il | |14A|
L2 0 o
c v C .
529 ag® Have not received o 5 5 .
£5 L performance evaluation at APS (n=110) o) |11A| | A3 |
2 T =
2 f; 2 Highly Effective (n=235) 34%  [14%[ ]  31% |
5833
2 5g Effective (n=375) 38% |16% | ] 31% |
()
-2 EQ
s =23 Developing/Need
° 35 E 4 eveloping/Needs = > 3
.go) & o %5‘ Improvement/ Ineffective (n=23) il | B | | 2630 |
o % 5 g Have not received
;_C: b + A4 v 0, [+) 0,
£ 5 é performance evaluation at APS (n=110) 833 |9A)| | 43% |
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents who are teachers.
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Figure 6.16: Last school year (2013-14), did you have a formal end of year evaluation?
(by Pay Scale)®3

BmYes ©ENo ON/A-Iwasn’t employed with APS last school year
P-Scale
0,
(n=86) 10% |5%
T-Scale
0,
(n=990) 12%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” and “P-Scale”.

Figure 6.17: Please rate your level of agreement with the following statement: / believe
my rating on my last performance evaluation was accurate. 1°*

W Strongly Agree O Agree [ODisagree M[@Strongly Disagree Ol don't know

47% 8%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
(n=848)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” and “P-Scale” who also had a formal end of year
evaluation.
Figure 6.18: Did your evaluator explain your rating to you? (by Pay Scale)
T-Scale
0,
(n=713) 84%
P-Scale 81%
(n=63) ?
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” and “P-Scale” who also had a formal end of year
evaluation. Percentages represent respondents who selected “yes”.
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Figure 6.19: Number of times observed by evaluator and received feedback (announced
and unannounced) last school year (2013-14)%5

100% -
80% -
60% -
40% -
° | 20% 21% 20% 24%
20% - k;
|—| |—| |—| ﬂ 7-6 3% 1%  02% 03% 02% 1% 0.8%
0% : : . . . — T T T T T T 1
0 1 2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 or
More

(n=861)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.

Figure 6.20: Summary statistics for number of times observed by evaluator and received
feedback (announced and unannounced) last school year (2013-14)

MINIMUM MAXIMUM | MEAN STANDARD DEVIATION
0 40 2.19 2.57

Figure 6.21: Number of times observed by evaluator and received feedback (announced
and unannounced) last school year (2013-14) (by Years at APS)

0-3 Years (n=189) | 2.54

4-10 Years (n=217)

11-25 Years (n=349)

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.

105 A total of seven respondents indicated being observed or receiving feedback more than 10 times during the year.
Due to the presence of outliers among these respondents, and the extreme right-skewedness of the data due to
those outliers, it does not make sense to present a true histogram. To specify the responses provided by these
outliers: one respondent each indicated being observed or receiving feedback 11, 12, 15, 30, or 40 times; two
respondents indicated being observed or receiving feedback 20 times.
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Figure 6.22: Number of times observed by evaluator and received feedback (announced
and unannounced) last school year (2013-14) (by Years in Education)

0-3 Years (n=133) | 1.74

4-10 Years (n=428) 2.43

11-25 Years (n=247) 2.02

26 Years or More (n=50) 2.44

0.00 0.50 1.00 1.50 2.00 2.50 3.00

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale” who are school-based.

Figure 6.23: Resources Used for General Help with Formal Evaluation Process'%

Teacher evaluation website __ 58%
Blackboard course for new teachers _- 23%
Other | 13%
None | 9%
0:% 2(I)% 4(;% 60I% 8(;% 10I0%

(n=985)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because
respondents could choose multiple responses.
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Figure 6.24: Resources Used for General Help with Formal Evaluation Process
(by Grade Level)?’

M Elementary School W Middle School @ High School
(n=541) (n=169) (n=216)
74%
Colleague 72%
74%
Teacher evaluation website
Blackboard course for new teachers
Other
8%
8%
None 9%
11%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because
respondents could choose multiple responses.
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Figure 6.25: Resources Used for General Help with Formal Evaluation Process
(by Location)%®

B Central Office-Based @ School-Based
(n=79) (n=931)

75%
73%

Colleague

62%
58%

Teacher evaluation website

20%
23%

Blackboard course for new teachers

Other

None

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because
respondents could choose multiple responses.
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Figure 6.26: Resources Used for General Help with Formal Evaluation Process

(by Rating)!®
B Highly Effective B Effective @ Developing/Needs @ Have not received
(n=330) (n=476) Improvement/Ineffective performance evaluation
(n=24) at APS (n=148)

82%

Colleague

Teacher evaluation website

Blackboard course for new teachers

Other

5%
9%

8%

11%

None

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because
respondents could choose multiple responses.
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Figure 6.27: Resources Used for General Help with Formal Evaluation Process

(by Years at APS) 110
O0-3 Years (n=233) [@4-10 Years (n=247) M 11-25 Years (n=376) M 26 Years or More (n=60)
76%
75%
Colleague 69%
73%
Teacher evaluation website 66%
| 49%
Blackboard course for new teachers
None
Other
25%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because
respondents could choose multiple responses.
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Figure 6.28: Resources Used for General Help with Formal Evaluation Process
(by Years in Education)!!

O0-3 Years (n=59) [@4-10 Years (n=285) M 11-25 Years (n=482) M 26 Years or More (n=151)
1
78%
76%
Colleague 72%
71%
Teacher evaluation website
46%
Blackboard course for new teachers
10%
10%
9%
Other 12%
20%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “T-scale”. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because
respondents could choose multiple responses.
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Figure 6.29: Resources Used for General Help with Formal Evaluation Process'!?

62%

Colleague

Other 13%

None 13%

1l

0% 20% 40% 60% 80%

(n=85)
Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “P-scale”. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because
respondents could choose multiple responses.

Figure 6.30: Resources Used for General Help with Formal Evaluation Process
(by Location)?3

@ School-Based B Central Office-Based
(n=51) (n=34)

0,
Administrator evaluation website 73%

Colleague

Other

None

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Note: This question was only asked to respondents on the “P-scale”. Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because
respondents could choose multiple responses.
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SECTION VII: RESPONDENT CHARACTERISTICS

This section presents findings regarding various characteristics of respondents. These
characteristics include the pay scale one is on, whether one works full-time or part-time,
whether one is school- or central office-based, and one’s tenure in education and at APS.

FINDINGS

®  The vast majority of respondents are teachers, on the T-scale pay scale, and school-
based. Seventy percent of respondents are on the T-scale, 87 percent are school-
based, and 82 percent of those on the T-scale are teachers (Figure 7.1).

®  More than half of all respondents (57 percent) work at the elementary school level.
Twenty-four percent work at the high school level and 18 percent work at the middle
school level (Figure 7.1).

®  Most respondents have been in education and at APS for more than 10 years. Fifty-
one percent of respondents have been at APS for 11 or more years and 65 percent
have been in education for 11 or more years (Figure 7.1).
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FIGURES
Figure 7.1: Respondent Characteristics
CATEGORY ‘ COUNT PERCENTAGE
Pay Scale (n=1418)
T-Scale 995 70%
A-Scale 126 9%
G-Scale 92 6%
P-Scale 88 6%
E-Scale 88 6%
Other Pay Scale 36 3%
Full-Time/Part-Time Status (n=1411)
Full-Time 1348 96%
Part-Time 63 4%
School-/Central Office-Based (n=1418)*
School-Based 1230 87%
Central Office-Based 229 16%
Primary Responsibilities (n=934)°
Teacher 770 82%
Other School-Based T-Scale 164 18%
School Level (n=1204)*¢
Elementary School 690 57%
Middle School 222 18%
High School 292 24%
Years at APS (n=1324)

0-3 Years 307 23%
4-10 Years 339 26%
11-25 Years 569 43%

26 Years or More 109 8%
Years in Current Position (n=1401)

0-3 Years 400 29%
4-10 Years 469 33%
11-25 Years 471 34%

26 Years or More 61 4%
Years in Education (n=1390)

0-3 Years 104 7%
4-10 Years 379 27%
11-25 Years 683 49%

26 Years or More 224 16%
Participated in PD Related to Job in APS within the Last 5 Years (n=1418)
Yes 1326 94%
No 92 6%

114 Totals sum to greater than 100 percent because respondents could choose multiple responses.

115 This question was only asked to respondents who selected “T-scale” and “school-based” in previous questions.
116 This question was only asked to respondents who selected “school-based” previously.
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APPENDIX

OBIJECTIVE

Figure A.0.1: Professional Development Evaluation Objectives?’

DESCRIPTION

1a To what extent are staff across the district aware of professional development opportunities offered
by the Office of Professional Development, by other offices, or by their school?
To what extent do staff participate in professional development opportunities? (disaggregate by type,
1b including Office of PD, other offices, schools, non-APS — college coursework, online courses,
conferences, workshops, etc., self-directed)
1c What factors facilitate staff participation in professional development?
1d What factors facilitate delivery of professional development?
le To what extent are there differentiated opportunities for professional learning that address staff’s
varying needs?
To what extent is professional development available to non-teaching staff?
1f . Non-teaching t-scale staff
. Other scales
1g How do staff decide which professional learning opportunities to pursue? (for recertification, for lane
change, other?)
2a To what extent are best practices evident in the design and delivery of professional learning?
What types of purposeful follow-up activities are in place to ensure fidelity of implementation of
professional learning?
2b . Follow up — has the provider followed up after the professional development.
. Application — have participants tried anything that they learned
2% To what extent are staff who participate in professional learning able to implement what they have
learned?
To what extent do T- and P-scale staff and supervisors of T- and P-scale staff
. Understand the evaluation process?
3a . Feel supported in the evaluation process?
. Follow the evaluation process?
4a To what extent do teachers participate in and successfully complete the differentiated compensation
program?
4b What factors facilitate participation in the differentiated compensation program?
To what extent do participants in the differentiated compensation program report that
ac . they are supported in the process?
= the process fosters their professional growth?
What is the level of coordination among schools, district-level offices offering professional learning,
5a and the Office of Professional Development? (including coordination among schools of the same
level)
sh What is the level of alignment among school-based professional learning, district-based professional
learning, and school- and district-based goals?
5c What is the level of continuity in professional learning from year to year?
54 To what extent do professional learning opportunities align with teachers’ and staff’s self-determined
professional learning needs?
6a To what extent is reliable data accessible to staff providing professional development? (what do
providers need? What do they have?)

117 Evaluation objectives taken verbatim from: “Professional Development Design v7.” Arlington Public Schools,
August 21, 2014. Provided to Hanover Research by Arlington Public Schools.
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6b

To what extent does the substitute request process impact the process of providing professional
development to teachers?

6c

Are professional development resources distributed equitably throughout APS? (equitably across
schools, scales). Resources include money, people, materials.

6d

What is the role of Instructional Lead Teachers (ILTs), content lead teachers, coaches, school-based
specialists, and central specialists in providing professional development? By level, by content area.

6e

How is delivery of professional development structured in similar school districts?

7a

To what extent do teachers who participate in APS professional development demonstrate effective
teaching practices?

8a

What is the retention rate for teachers who have achieved CAP | or CAP Ill in comparison to those who
have not?
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PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

Hanover Research is committed to providing a work product that meets or exceeds client
expectations. In keeping with that goal, we would like to hear your opinions regarding our
reports. Feedback is critically important and serves as the strongest mechanism by which we
tailor our research to your organization. When you have had a chance to evaluate this report,
please take a moment to fill out the following questionnaire.

http://www.hanoverresearch.com/evaluation/index.php

CAVEAT

The publisher and authors have used their best efforts in preparing this brief. The publisher
and authors make no representations or warranties with respect to the accuracy or
completeness of the contents of this brief and specifically disclaim any implied warranties of
fitness for a particular purpose. There are no warranties that extend beyond the descriptions
contained in this paragraph. No warranty may be created or extended by representatives of
Hanover Research or its marketing materials. The accuracy and completeness of the
information provided herein and the opinions stated herein are not guaranteed or warranted
to produce any particular results, and the advice and strategies contained herein may not be
suitable for every client. Neither the publisher nor the authors shall be liable for any loss of
profit or any other commercial damages, including but not limited to special, incidental,
consequential, or other damages. Moreover, Hanover Research is not engaged in rendering
legal, accounting, or other professional services. Clients requiring such services are advised
to consult an appropriate professional.
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4401 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 400
Arlington, VA 22203
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Background

The Arlington Public Schools (APS) Professional Development Office is committed to supporting and
retaining high quality teachers in Arlington Public Schools. The office coordinates and implements
system-wide professional development (PD) to support teaching excellence and improve student
learning for employees in APS at all stages of their careers. The services coordinated by this office
include mentoring teachers, conducting workshops, coordinating in-service programs and working with
universities to place field experience students. The office provides support for establishing and
maintaining Professional Development Schools, and also provides support for the Teacher Evaluation
System.

A multi-faceted evaluation of professional development at APS is underway. The evaluation explores
the professional development program using many different means including participation and
evaluation data from the Electronic Registrar Online (ERO), surveys of teachers and other staff
members, commissioned reports on PD in similar school systems and relevant research literature, and
classroom observations.

This report summarizes qualitative research findings from a set of six focus groups conducted with staff
members in March and April 2015. Importantly, all of the evaluation’s data should be considered as a
whole. In other words, focus group findings will be most meaningful when considered together with
findings from other facets of the overall professional development evaluation.

Research Purpose

The overarching goals of the focus groups were to understand how effectively the professional
development program is implemented from the perspectives of those who provide it—at the district
and school levels—and those who participate in PD offerings.

Research Method

Seven 90-minute focus groups were conducted by an independent researcher, not employed by APS.
Groups were segmented such that each one represented a different population involved with PD at
APS. The stratification approach was designed so that three groups were focused on their experiences
as PD participants and four were focused on their experience as PD providers. Those with experience
both participating in and providing PD were encouraged to share both views. The Office of Planning
and Evaluation generated a random list of potential participants from each audience segment and
invited them to participate. Those who agreed were included, with a cap of 9 participants per group to
allow for full discussion in the 90 minutes. Thus, the initial invitation was random, but participants self-
selected by opting into the research.

(E2) Page 133

Focus Group Discussions on Professional Development at APS



Appendix E2

In all, 44 staff members participated in this portion of the overall evaluation. The seven focus groups
were organized in this way:

Professional Development Providers
e School-based instructional staff who provide professional development (e.g., lead teachers)
(8 focus group participants).
e School-based administrators (3).
e District-based administrators—Central office staff who provide PD (8) and PD Office staff
members (4).

Professional Development Participants (school-based instructional staff)
¢ Elementary and secondary assistants, or A-scale staff (6).
e Elementary T-scale staff, including teachers and other school-based instructional positions
(e.g., librarians, resource teaches for the gifted) (7).
e Secondary T-scale staff (8).

The discussion guides are attached as Appendices A and B. The questions were developed in
collaboration with the Office of Planning and Evaluation and the Professional Development Office. In
brief, the discussion guide explored:

e Participants’ past experiences with APS PD (e.g., how they find out about offerings, what is
working well, what could be improved).

e Providers’ approaches to PD (e.g., settings in which they deliver it, how providers get word out
about what is available, their goals as facilitators, their planning and preparation steps).

e Lasting change and the 7 Standards for Professional Learning as defined by Leaning Forward
(e.g., what stands out in helping create lasting change, experiences with follow-up after PD
experiences, which among the 7 Standards are currently APS strengths and which are not). The
seven standards are shown in Appendix C.

e Challenges and opportunities (e.g., what supports or hinders staff members’ ability to engage
in PD at APS, what future PD opportunities would be appreciated or of value, the degree to
which APS is perceived as valuing PD overall).

e Providers’ views on coordination between the district- and school-levels (e.g., how well-
coordinated they are, what challenges exist and how those have been addressed).

In interpreting the findings presented in this report, it is important to note that focus group discussions
are a qualitative research method. While the discussions produce rich, detailed information about the
perspectives of those interviewed and opportunities to further explore relevant new perspectives,
focus group findings are descriptive in nature and cannot be generalized due to sampling approaches
and small sample sizes.
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Detailed Findings

Contextual Information

PD Takes Place Mostly (Not Always) in Meeting Rooms, Classrooms, Auditoriums

Clearly, most PD experiences are in one of three settings—meeting room, classroom, or auditoriums
for lecture-type sessions. But, PD providers and recipients expressed much interest in expanding to
additional forms. For example, teachers are starting Twitter chats (e.g., to discuss books such as Teach
Like a Pirate). One district-based administrator looks for “secret spaces” in the county like laboratories
because these behind-the-scenes opportunities are an attractive bonus for participants. Career Center
staff pointed out the hands-on nature of their work and said they desire hands-on PD opportunities to
see how ideas may work in their specialized settings. District-based administrators expressed hope
that expanding from classroom- or auditorium-type sessions could help yield more tailored PD. For
example, a one-on-one coaching model may be beneficial for some needs. Focus groups were
interested but rather cautious about online PD, envisioning that an online tutorial model would be best
for trainings about processes such as the steps in the staff evaluation process. In fact, a few debated
whether this example—an evaluation tutorial—is PD at all or just a “how to.”

[l deliver PD] sometimes in a classroom, sometimes in a room like this (classroom set up
meeting-style), sometimes out in the schools. (District-Based Administrator)

When we have heavy demands we do move it to the schools, because sometimes there is not
space so we will move it to schools, or even community centers...we use libraries... (District-
Based Administrator)

One practical item bears mention. Parking for large PD groups can be an issue. On Election Day
specifically, those attending PD at small community schools with limited parking must also work
around voters.

Small community-based schools can’t accommodate the parking. Kenmore is overused because
they have parking and technology. It’s an ideal place, so it creates a demand. | imagine that it’s
extra work on custodial staff. (District-Based Administrator)

Schools Vary in How They Implement PD

There was widespread knowledge among T-Scale, A-Scale, and PD staff that schools implement PD
differently from one another. Largely, this fact was perceived positively because schools need the
ability to adapt to staff and student needs. However, such autonomy has a downside in that some
schools carry out PD less effectively than others.
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There has been a big focus in Arlington on Professional Learning Communities. In all of our
schools we have some iteration of PLCs. Part of the initial work around that was presented by
an outside group. They trained mostly administrators in a summer...and some of us went to
that as well...It was fabulous training. It was wonderful training. Then it went to out to the
buildings and the buildings then interpreted from there. So, some buildings have a very strong
Professional Learning Community focus and it’s going in the ways that it was presented. And,
other places don’t and it’s just fallen flat. And [training] was really a wonderful opportunity, but
the interpretation got lost in some places. It’s just a real... negative, because there was such a
great possibility there. (Secondary Participant)

“Shiny New Things” Are Often Exciting, but Can Also Be Demotivating

Among many focus group participants, there was a sense of ongoing, repeated change that felt
burdensome. School-based PD providers and PD participants, especially, said their motivation to
embrace or learn new ways was diminished by the knowledge that other new ways were certain to
come soon. They wished for more time to work with new approaches before moving to something
new. The term “shiny new thing” came up in most discussions. Importantly, however, APS’s long-term
use of History Alive! was singled out as a stellar example of commitment that benefits student
learning. And, the particular approaches that have been adopted by APS such as Understanding by
Design (UBD), PLCs, and Sheltered Instruction Observation Protocol (SIOP) were valued themselves.
Thus, the difficulty people expressed was not about these approaches, but about change.

| feel like cultural competency for me as a human being and as a teacher interacting with
students has been really, really valuable. It’s like a shift of mindset into a new way of
thinking....[But, if you] have a different focus every year, then you get just so far until you start
something new. It doesn’t follow through in a way that really creates change. | think it’s
probably because there are a lot of [intriguing] things and people are like, “Oh shiny. This will be
great; this is going to solve the problem.” (School-Based Provider, Instructional Staff)

....there is also the ‘bright new shiny thing’ problem....I still hear teachers ask about [great] past
programs like Understanding by Design...Why is it one new shiny thing every year that we’re all
about? It makes me think that from the teachers’ perspective [they think], “You know, we can
invest in this this year, and next year it’ll be gone.” [Another agreeing] It’s like the special of the
month. Teachers say that. (District-Based Administrator)

Because there have been so many initiatives over the years...sometimes there are people who
[dismiss them], "Oh this is just the latest and greatest.” (School-Based Provider, Administrator)

Well, | think what | find most frustrating with professional development is it seems to be fairly

piecemeal. You grab onto one thing. | mean, the county grabs onto one thing, then they drop
that and they pick something else. (Elementary Participant)
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Every year there's something new. The problem is that we never really fully become experts at
one thing before we're on to something else. You have to give at least 3 years, or 4 years for
teachers to become experts at what you want them to before you move on to the next new
thing around the corner...But [on second thought] | will tell you, History Alive! has lived on my
whole 15+ years I've been here. UBD is kind of going to the back burner now SIOP is coming up.
For 15 [or more] years, UBD was the thing. That's a long time. (Elementary Participant)

In thinking about the topic of shiny new things, District-based administrators wondered aloud whether
staff members’ sense of ever present change may be amplified by two factors:
1) The ongoing churn of curriculum and textbook adoption that occurs alongside adoption of
higher level approaches, and
2) Communication needs, such as better district-level framing of the rhyme and reason for new
adoptions of any kind and better completing the feedback loop to share reflections on past
changes.
In addition, District-based administrators raised the matter of supporting staff in becoming generally
agile and adaptive given today’s larger context of fast-paced, ongoing change.

While we try not to jump on the shiny new things, we can't teach the way we did 20 years ago.
But, [in communicating] we haven’t put this in a visual or frame or box to help people see how
it's all connected. We [who work in PD] understand it because we're kind of in the middle of it.
[But, not everyone has the benefit of that perspective.] (District-Based Administrator)

... a lot of teachers don’t see that cycle of implementation. So, we learn about it and you’re
supposed to go do it. But some of them, in some schools, some sites, some groups, are not
getting that feedback—where it cycles back after we reflect on how it went the first year and
ask now what are we going to do. | think that’s part of the problem in some sites. (District-
Based Administrator)

APS is Generally Seen as Valuing PD, But Money is Always an Issue

As a group, the research participants believed that APS values professional development. However,
several also voiced their sense that PD operates on a tight budget, noting that funding levels in general
tend to reveal priorities in any context.

| would rather just go to [a national conference]. There it’s going to be tailor made for me, and
I’d be surrounded by other professionals who do exactly what | do...I’'ve asked to go for a few
years. My principal is very supportive of PD but when it comes to the money it’s like, “Oh, we
don’t really have money for this or that.” (Secondary Participant)

If we look “monetarily-wise” no, | do not think PD is valued because we do not have a lot of the

funds for a lot of PD stuff which means we prioritized elsewhere. (School-Based Provider,
Instructional Staff)
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The 7 Standards for Professional Learning: Perceived Strengths and Weaknesses at APS

A document summarizing the 7 Standards for Professional Learning was shared with all focus group
participants. Itis shown in Appendix C. Respondents were asked to comment on which stand out to
them as strengths or weaknesses of APS. The 7 Standards are:

1. Learning Communities—working in communities which are committed to continuous
improvement, collective responsibility, and goal alignment.

2. Leadership—having skillful leaders who develop capacity, advocate, and create support
systems for professional learning.

3. Resources—prioritizing, monitoring, and coordinating resources for educator learning.

4. Data—using a variety of sources and types of student, educator, and system data to plan, assess,
and evaluate.

5. Learning Designs—integrating theories, research, and models of human learning to achieve its
intended outcomes.

6. Implementation—applying research on change and sustaining support for implementation
of professional learning for long-term change.

7. Outcomes—aligning outcomes with educator performance and student curriculum standards.

A few patterns emerged. Leadership, resources, and learning designs were regarded as strengths.
Data collection was seen as a weakness as was implementation to a lesser degree. In other words,
providers of PD were not thought to have effective means to evaluate their work or measure its
effectiveness in the big picture. On this topic, a couple participants countered—pointing to sources
such as surveys, consulting experts, and looking to the strategic plan.

[Learning Designs] | do think we try to deliver professional development in a way that’s going to
engage learners. It’s not “sit and get”....the people | work with are committed to delivering
professional development that they would like to receive that is based on adult learning theory.
(District-Based Administrator)

..l think [leadership] is a strength. | think that when they really want to implement something
like the PLC, or the teacher evaluation program. | think the Professional Development Office
really supports it and have stepped up...the leadership part of it, | think is there. (Elementary
Participant)

Not only do we have knowledgeable leaders, but | do think that a lot of our professional
development opportunities lead teachers to become leaders in their own school. (District-Based
Administrator)

[Participant 1] | would say we’re dancing on the fringes of all of these [standards]. [Participant

2] We look at data....it’s there in pockets, we could be more consistent across the board.
(District-Based Administrator)
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| think they can improve the data collection of professional development. If you want certain
things to happen, that would be a really powerful thing to show how effective something was to
get more people to do it. (Elementary PD)

I don't see the sustained support for implementation. (Elementary Participant)

Experiences with PD: What is Working Well

PD that Capitalizes on Internal APS Expertise is both Top-Notch and Tailored

Virtually all focus group participants in all roles lauded the school systems’ many internal experts and
felt that PD often worked best when it drew upon those experts. When PD providers and participants
were asked to reflect upon PD that had worked well or been especially beneficial, opportunities to
access experienced teachers and experts within APS were uppermost in their minds—including
individuals from within participants’ own buildings. This theme—that APS is rich in expertise and
skilled “teachers of teachers” —was very strong. Each group made this point specifically, and
spontaneously (i.e., without being prompted or asked directly).

...S0 rather than going outside and bringing in people to do training [on teaching statistics] they
brought two teachers from schools. And it was so effective, because these were teachers who
were teaching algebra, just as we were teaching algebra. So we would ask each other
questions...and | still have that binder that was given to us that | can refer to. (Secondary
Participant)

One year we were able to get it approved that we stayed in our school and worked with our
teachers and we felt that was a lot more beneficial to us. We are always running around from
class to class. For me, I’'m working seven mods a day. | have a morning duty, afternoon duty,
lunch duty. | have no time to be with teachers. That was a perfect time to sit and plan. (A-Scale
Participant)

Key suggestions for strengthening PD focused on opening up new avenues of communication within
individual schools and within APS. For example, Twitter chats can easily occur among teachers at
several schools at once. Or, “departmental” style communication among teachers in an elementary
school as opposed to “grade level” communication might bring about new thinking on teaching that
subject area.

The Twitter chats that we are starting recently have been helpful too [as well as] learning

communities because | feel we are now finally talking across schools, and talking across levels.
(School-Based Provider, Instructional Staff)
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When | teach, | teach all subjects, maybe that’s why elementaries are really having a hard time.
It’s because we’re not departmentalizing PD. Does that make sense? The easiest thing we do is
[organize ourselves] by grade level, but not by subjects or not areas of interest or areas of
concern. (School-Based Provider, Instructional Staff)

Conference-Style PD Gives Choice and is Prized, Especially Festival of the Minds

There was also much enthusiasm for conference-style PD and especially for Festival of the Minds (year-
end, conference-style PD that uses internal experts in addition to external experts). PD participants at
both elementary and secondary levels consistently singled out Festival of the Minds in positive ways.

In addition to the district-wide Festival of the Minds, the conference model has been used successfully
at the individual-building level and among a collective of schools. Both PD participants and providers
appreciated the amount of choice the model offers.

| attended two classes [at Festival of the Minds], but | think because they were presented by
other teachers who are expert with whatever they were talking about it, | got a lot out of it.
And I've used | think almost everything [l learned] this year. (Secondary participant)

| think the Festival of the Minds is when you have your “personal” professional development. |
think that's a great time, and [I’m] seeing how crowded it is [so | believe others feel the same
way]. (Elementary Participant)

One thing that’s done recently in my school and in the science department...they put eight
different professional development choices and then we picked which of the eight we wanted to
do. In science the last three county meetings they did it that way as well. They got six or seven
different presenters and then we picked. That made it so much better. (Secondary Participant)

In my last school...we did do mini-conferences...and people did presentations. You could
choose...then you rotate it to the next one. It was so wonderful, people had a great time, and
we learned so much and it developed relationships within building. Folks don’t realize how
much that there is to share and it can have a lot of possibilities. (Secondary Participant)

APS Supports National Board Certification Extremely Well

Elementary and secondary PD participants shared a strong sense that National Board Certification is
well-supported at APS—financially, by peers, and at the district level.

I’m actually assisting with facilitating the cohort for National Board Certification this year, but |
also got certified a couple of years ago as well. It’s a really well-supported program within
Arlington County and I really appreciate that kind of support. It wasn’t just financial support.
There is a person who will respond to you almost immediately and come and help you.
(Secondary participant)
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Yeah, it’s a really large undertaking and it’s great that they actually value that and provide both
financial and academic, and moral support for the process because it’s basically a master’s in a
year. (Secondary participant)

PD in Response to a Specific Group’s Own Perceived Need is Considered Especially Useful

PD that comes to be organically—in other words, PD that teachers or schools develop or undertake in
response to their own perceived needs—was clearly seen as valuable.

One [valuable PD experience was because] a need arose. A bunch of teachers wanted to
participate in the conversation. A couple of us facilitated. | don’t even think anybody ended up
getting any professional development points for it... it was about educational philosophy. We
teach in alternative schools so we’re constantly rethinking our educational philosophy and, as
we hire new staff members, getting their input. So, this professional development involved only
people that wanted to participate. It wasn’t required. We chose things to read together and
then we talked about them. (School-Based Provider, Instructional Staff)

...I have been doing sort of a book study...It has been after school for an hour-and-a-half every
three weeks. And, teachers have signed up for it because they want to do it. It’s like taking a
seminar. It has been a really good experience of collaboration with teachers. To me, it speaks
again to the idea of [addressing] what a school needs, what the staff wants. Holes that they
[perceive], training that they need and finding where to give them that training from some of
the expertise in the building. The other thing about it that’s really special is | know each of these
people. | know what their classrooms are like. | know what they need....we’re sort of friends
and colleagues. (School-Based Provider, Instructional Staff)

We need to build a plan to support the needs of all of our staff without limiting the potential [of
those who engage in professional growth or provide it organically]. (District-Based
Administrator)

PD at APS Continues to Improve

In the small group of school administrators who participated, individuals who had worked in APS
enough years to be able to take a long view, shared a sense that PD had generally improved over time.

I do think the quality of the professional development offered now is very good compared to a
few years ago.... | think every year, there is less and less of [classes staff must just sit through].
In the past, there was a lot of that and there was no systematic approach to PD. | think the last
few years, it has been really more systematic and [relevant] things that we need. | like the
flexibility that Arlington has because, yes, there are some things that have to be mandated as a
county. But at the same time, there's that flexibility at the individual level, at the school level
because not all the schools have the same culture or type of student...or the teachers are not at
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the same level, or other things that would be a particular interest to that school. There's still
flexibility that those things can happen at the school level. (School-Based Provider,
Administrator)

Experiences with PD: What Could be Improved

Most Have Experienced PD They Perceived as Mismatched to Their Circumstance or Needs

It was very common for focus group participants to indicate they had attended a PD session in the past
in which the content was not a good match for that audience or it had not been tailored to them. This
particular complaint was a strong theme—especially among PD participants. Providers, likewise,
acknowledged that at times this happens—for example, particular PD is required across the school
system or a class is designed for core subject teachers but it must also be taken by people in other
roles. Among PD participants, there was a sense that the presenters more likely to not adapt PD to
their audience very well are those from outside contractors. SIOP was also deeply supported in
principle to help teachers effectively meet the academic needs of students learning English. But, some
complained about the experience of these trainings, in particular, as mismatched to the audience.

Oh it’s like being in a game show; they’re like MCs as opposed to educators. They’re not trained
as educators, they’re trained as facilitators, but if you don’t know who you’re facilitating, what
good is it going to do? | mean that’s really what it comes down to. I’m not going to say they
don’t care. But, they don’t know us. They don’t know what we do. (Secondary Participant)

I think it’s tailored to the audience, that’s one problem we’re having with cultural competency.
[In the last training, the facilitator was] talking about....“Are you treating the white students
and [minority students differently]?” My class has no white students....And, | agree with the
content and the level too, it’s hard sometimes when they’re talking about elementary school
topics and what you need is high school. (Secondary Participant)

I think what we just went through this at [school] and we sat down in the cafeteria and we were
all going through this training and it’s clear to us that the facilitator having this conversation for
this 3-hour long session did not research our school, did not look at our demographics of our
school and assumed that every single person in the building were the first year teacher who has
never taught any ESOL kid in their life. (School-Based, PD)

Last year, all assistants met at TJ and the whole discussion was about autism. And, yes, there
were people sitting there doing whatever they could to stay awake because it was everyone....
[To be fair] I think it was required by the state. But, for people who work with children with
autism, it was back to basics. They know all that stuff. (A-Scale, participant)
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....[APS should increase guidance to colleagues at contractors’ office, in which] we say, “As a
part of [APS] hiring you to do this work, this is what's going to happen. We're going to have a
planning conversation, you're going to send me what you're going to do. | want to make sure
you know Arlington, so, you don’t stand up there and say we're a Common Core state, because
we're not. That planning time is really important. (District-Based Administrator)

Staff members at the district level were keenly aware of issues related to tailoring PD. Their challenges
in this regard are related to:
1) Managing differences among their department’s view of staff needs, staff members’ own
perceptions of their needs, school leadership plans and needs, and district leadership plans and
needs, and
2) The need to establish a baseline shared understanding on some subjects, which means that
some staff members must attend sessions on topics they already know well.

... what a beginning teacher needs is very different than what a 25-year veteran teacher needs.
Also their own perception of what they need is often very different than what maybe a
supervisor or a principal thinks the school needs... (District-Based Administrator)

Currently we have no way of knowing the skill level of our staff ... we're just moving to online
evaluations and so I'm really excited about that, because we'll be able to ... get a big picture of
where in the standards as a whole we need to build on some extra support. We won't be at the
point where we can say, “Sally, you need help in here because of your evaluation. Come to this
session.” But maybe in working with evaluators who score their staff, we'll be able to make that
connection [recognize if a large proportion] of APS teachers are mean or below in the standard.
Then, we can say, “We've built some support, please share with your staff.” (District-Based
Administrator)

A-Scale Staff Had Difficulty Finding Relevant, Non-Repetitive PD

A-Scale employees in the focus group had particularly acute feelings on the topic of attending PD which
is not directly relevant to them. All members of the group said that they generally did not find
available PD tailored to their career needs and to them as an audience, or that PD experiences
available to them are repetitive. And, a couple indicated that transportation challenges—such as using
a bicycle for transportation or relying on others to drive them—further restrict what they can access
even when choices are offered.

On our last early release they made us all go and it was about grading, the gradebook and
working with Synergy which | don’t even have access to. (A-Scale, participant)

If you’re in middle school or high school [there is less PD available for you]. There is a lot that is
geared toward elementary school. There are a lot that are geared for [special groups] VVPI-only,
for library assistants only, for HILT only. That leaves the rest of us with 3 or 4 choices that they
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repeat year after year, like Autism. And, when you try to sign up for another one your name is
highlighted with a question mark. (A-Scale, participant)

Even as a kindergarten assistant, I've tried to look for something for me and I’ll say “Ok, that
one is for VPI,” “That’s for special ed.,” “That’s for Montessori.” What am | supposed to sign up
for? (A-Scale, participant)

I’ve signed up for two sessions at the same school because | bike [thus my choices are
restricted]. So, | hope to find two interesting things at the same school—or, like [biking
between] Wakefield and Claremont is okay. [Another agreeing] Many times I've had to give
people rides [from school to PD], because not everyone drives and the county is really not that
accessible by bus. (A-scale Participants)

A-Scale staff members and PD professionals in another focus group provided examples of APS PD that
worked well for A-Scale staff members. One case used a PLC. And, in another, the administrator
learned staff members’ PD needs at monthly meetings and met them—arranging English language
training through the PD Office, providing opportunity to observe responsive classroom and attend a
responsive classroom workshop, enabling a staff member to learn Word.

On the last early release day all of us assistants met in our own PLC (professional learning
community) and we talked about behavior. That was an example of good PD. (A-Scale,
participant)

It’s my role to advocate for quality professional learning for all staff, because | think there are
some huge inequities....(District-Based Administrator)

Challenges and Opportunities

PD Can Foster or Quash Enthusiasm

Across the board, focus group participants spoke of being energized by their work either as providers
or participants in PD. They used terms like “transformational” and were clearly enthusiastic about
many PD opportunities they had experienced—as teachers and as learners. Moreover, many shared
instances in which PD specifically improved teaching practice. However, PD can clearly also quash
enthusiasm. The most common complaints were instances of PD that took time, but were not clearly
beneficial (e.g., not new information, not adapted for the audience). In a few cases, T-scale staff
described PD, and documentation of PLCs in particular, as feeling punitive. A core wish, as noted
above, was to be asked what ones’ professional development needs are.

...my principal at that school handled it really well, before he even tried to get into the nitty-
gritty of trying to make us operate like a PLC, we spent probably a good year just talking about
it, we read [about it] and he gave us a chance to constantly respond and he took us off-site for a
development. But he was smart, because he automatically handed it back to the teachers and
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said, “What do you want, what do you need ...[what is]... going to help to do it right?” In the
hands of a really good administrator, it works really well. So, by the time | left that school the
teams were working really well... (Secondary Participant)

They’ve been asking us to do this, and this, and this, and this, in addition to what we already do,
and so | think that there’s a lot of negative morale around the fact that there’s all these
expectations about us proving that we are “professionally developed” instead of doing it as a
way to build morale. | think that it’s actually being used almost as a disciplinary kind of
measure. It feels that way, from the top-down, instead of going towards the teachers and the
communities, and respecting us as professionals saying, “What do you need?” (Secondary
Participant)

If we’re talking about PD, then | think if you really did establish a true PLC, a Professional
Learning Community, then | think the PD would be much easier to implement....[at my school] |
think against better intentions it was just basically, “You’re now a PLC. You must submit these
forms in order to prove it. And, then you’re going to have an administrator sitting in on your
meetings.” (Secondary Participant)

| remember, two years ago...for two-and-a-half hours we made card. Like a birthday card.
Glitter, crayons, cutouts. | felt insulted. Spent 2 % hours. (A-Scale Participant)

It is Difficult to Identify a “Good” Time for PD

There was virtually no agreement among participants as to what a “good” time for PD is. Every
possible time—whether during the school day, summertime, weekends—has major advantages and
major drawbacks. A few small-scale solutions were mentioned. Some elementary and secondary T-
scale staff members were involved in once-weekly evening online chats, which seemed to work well for
them—both in terms of timing and value. And, some departments have opted to hold meetings less
often, but for longer duration which was regarded as helpful (e.g., instead of meeting monthly for one
hour, meeting every two months for two hours).

One of my coworkers is going to SIOP training and she's [frustrated because of snow days and
rescheduling]. She’s just like, "Ahh, | need to be in my classroom." It's hard because you want to
get that training... (Elementary Participant)

... hear all the time, | don't want to do that [PD opportunity] because | don't want to get a sub
because it's so much work to write plans...(District-Based Administrator)

It’s not optimal to have people come at the end of a workday and really expect them to be

engaged...And, no other profession that | know of expects people to do professional learning at
the end of a day. (District-Based Administrator)
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Years ago, we were asked not to do professional development and learning during the school
day because it takes away from instructional time. It’s very difficult for a teacher to be asked to
be out of the building, to find a sub, to prepare for that sub, and then to catch up...I really wish
that concept [of no PD during school day] would come back because with everything we lose in
instructional time—be it a snow day, be it an assembly, test days....or science fair... I’'m not
knocking these. But | feel...those teachers need to be in the classroom. (District-Based
Administrator)

| think the calendar is an area of concern. If we want teachers not to be pulled out of
classrooms and not to do it at the end of the day, then we have to build in these days during the
year that we actually get access to teachers. Right now, we don’t really have very much access.
(District-Based Administrator)

The Way to Engender Enthusiasm and Overcome Inconvenience Is for PD to be Valuable

A loud, clear message from PD participants was that even inconveniently timed PD can easily be
accepted as long as the activities are thought-provoking, practice-changing, or are immediately useful
with students. District-level PD professionals also spoke of the idea that if the districts’ staff members
also felt unified as learners, it would foster feelings of being “in this together” and make a major
positive difference.

In terms of treating people like professionals...we want to change practice. Yes, | understand
the difficulties of pulling people out [yet, what should also be weighed is] the value added of
what they might learn and might implement over time, | think might be worth it. (District-Based
Administrator)

If the professional development is effective and useful, | think any teacher that’s truly “a
teacher”...would honor it, respect it and probably want to do it. The problem is when you waste
time when...I could be doing [work] that will help not only myself but my students. (Secondary
Participant)

Valuable PD is Thought-Provoking, Practice-Changing, or Inmediately Useful

Focus group participants described what is “good” PD. They focused on development that makes them
think, practice differently, or even is simply immediately useful.

I had “good PD” at Festival of the Minds [sessions on blended and flexible learning and apps in
the classroom]. It’s relevant, and | can start to refine my practice based on the information
which is what | did...or | can incorporate a technology or the apps. | can immediately either
refine my practice or start using the tools. (Secondary Participant)
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[Good PD is] where you actually have something that you can take with you. And it can also be
where you’ve opened up something in my mind and made me see things differently. This is my
20™ year teaching, there are some things that are very standard. But, if | can hear a presenter
say something, a different approach, a different way to reach somebody, to reach especially
difficult students. Sometimes... it doesn’t have to be something that | change in my practice, but
something | change in my mind. (Secondary Participant)

What | always hope to participate in as well as deliver is something the teacher can turn around
and use the next day with confidence. (District-Based Administrator)

If they leave your seminar or whatever with a product...so, something they actually built while
they were there that demonstrates that they understood what was going on....they’re more
likely to call you to say, “I’m doing this with my students,” or “I’m leading this professional
development in my building do you want to come watch or help?” (District-Based Administrator)

Follow-Up Increases the Benefits of PD

Focus group participants with various affiliations agreed that follow-up strengthens the benefits of PD
and helps bring changes into the classroom.

| would say that whatever we do, we would like to show the teachers that to be proficient, we
support them until they feel they have mastered the new thinking, the new program, the new
strategy. That's the ultimate. It's not just one more piece of knowledge that they have, but also
that they really use it effectively because we're all about student learning. (School-Based
Provider, Administrator)

To me if you’re going to spend the money and bring in the resources, you want to make sure you
have a follow-up plan and [ask], “How will people successfully implement these things with
fidelity?” That success [in classrooms] has bred more teachers being interested...and that’s a
success in my mind. (District-Based Administrator)

Although the overriding feeling was that follow-up is not a major strength of today’s PD, PLCs were
repeatedly singled out as providing valuable follow-up over time. In addition, other single examples of
much-appreciated follow up were offered.

I think we could strengthen follow-up. It has gotten better, but we need to be more systematic
about the follow-up. (School-Based Provider, Administrator)

We’ve gone through a number of outside professional trainers and also without exception
there’s been zero follow-up. Without exception, with outsiders. Now anything we’ve done with
the little PLC we’ve established...it seems to be constructive where we can always [follow up] ...
I’m speaking this year with my colleagues than I’'ve ever spoken before... (Secondary Participant)
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I was in a school that had an on-site...coach. Having that on-site person there who was
conducting the professional development during meetings, but also was available to come in
and observe in classrooms... It was really, it was a supportive thing, it wasn't [intrusive] it all.
She would come by or she would say, "If you want me to come and see how you're
implementing,” or “If you'd like me to cover your classroom so you could go and watch another
classroom." There was that type of flexibility, but | felt that that was more of a steady ongoing
support. Because the person was part of the staff. (Elementary Participant)

We invest in teachers’ college coming to provide us PD for literacy. | like that model a lot...they
come 3 times across the year, all during a 2-day session. They meet with the grade level. It is
based on the teacher’s needs. There is always a lab where they do modeling, coaching and then
they actually have a lot of times where teachers are asked try it out with a small group. We’re
observing each other. | think the fact that there is follow through, across the entire year...It’s
authentic work with a very high level, experienced person that | think we also really respect a lot
because they themselves are still working with students so they can provide us pretty direct
testimony of things that they are trying. That’s been really helpful. (School-Based Provider,
Instructional Staff)

Importantly, some forms of PD were said to not require follow-up. In other words, a quick “in-and-
out” format is appropriate for sessions on topics such as how the evaluation process works, how to use
Blackboard, or specific informational content (e.g., a one-day training on the Holocaust). There was
one important nuance in this message. Technology in the classroom lends itself to in-and-out training
for how to use it. However, once you have the “how to” down (e.g., how to use Twitter), then it takes
true, long-term PD to work on effectively using the technology for teaching and learning.

Providers’ Goals and Methods

Providers’ Goals as Facilitators: Student Learning and Extending PD Benefits When Teachers Pass
Knowledge to Peers

With a unified voice, the many PD providers who participated in this qualitative research said that the
ultimate goal of PD is that it helps students learn. Several also spoke of “amplifying” what they deliver
by teaching teachers well so the teachers may pass knowledge on to others. District-level staff added
one nuance, which is that they have a key role in advocating for professional development itself—
keeping that aspect of APS strong within the context of all of the school system’s functions. Similarly,
some district-based administrators also saw themselves as advocates—especially those with roles that
are student-specific (e.g., ESL, students with disabilities), as opposed to content-area-specific.

[Goal is] to have any PD intervention be effective for student learning. That's the crux of the
matter. PD should somehow help children learn. Yes, | understand it should be good for the
growth of the teaching staff ...because you want teaching staff to be pleased and to be learning
and growing as well, because that then makes them motivated and happy and wanting to teach
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in your school. At the end of the day, we want to make sure that the children are learning and
getting. (School-Based Provider, Administrator)

I think at the end of the day the big goal is, as an educator, you want a student learning. That’s
the whole [purpose]. That’s what we’re trying to do. As an educator...you are working with your
colleagues and you are talking and trying to figure out how to do this. (School-Based Provider,
Instructional Staff)

| want the teachers to feel that they have taken away something that they're able to implement
in their practice to improve student learning. (District-Based Administrator)

And, | sometimes aim for more transformative experience where they come out feeling different
about their profession and about themselves. | try to create “disciples” who go out to their
schools and share with others. (District-Based Administrator)

I think, too, we’re trying to create school-based leadership—where they’re viewing themselves
as leaders in their settings. (District-Based Administrator)

Providers’ Planning and Preparation: Maximizing Resources

In describing their planning and preparation, PD providers focused heavily on finding and maximizing
resources. To that end, the theme that APS instructional staff are resources themselves was prevalent
among providers. As noted previously, T-Scale staff members agreed with this sense that internal
resources are important. However, they also pointed out that getting access to outside resources,
experts, is especially invigorating as well. In addition to finding resources, district-based PD
professionals must filter out sales pitches and promotions seeking access to schools.

I don’t do anything without getting a grant first. I’ll get a sense of what our teachers need and
want and | will look for the right grant. (District-Based Administrator)

A lot of us are tapping into the knowledge that our teachers have. We have [100+ teachers of a
subject]. Somewhere in that [100+], someone has been to a workshop that they really liked. So,
we try to tap into that knowledge that we have and build that capacity because we can’t afford
to hire a professional....but, we can try to pay it forward. (District-Based Administrator)

We’ve become pretty astute at looking for free resources...| know where | can get free [expert]
speakers....What we have done when we’ve brought in trainers is [build capacity by exposing
staff to that expertise so they can develop it themselves]...But | think everyone here would agree
that sometimes you find the money and just do it [hire experts] because you have to. (District-
Based Administrator)
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Communicating about PD Opportunities

Outreach about Available PD is Seen as Effective, with Email and the Electronic Registrar Online
(ERO) as Core Communication Vehicles

Most participants did not experience major challenges finding out about available PD—with ERO,
regular communication vehicles—primarily email—meeting their communication needs well.
Moreover, some PD occurs on a set schedule or is on the calendar well before the school year begins,
thus participants can plan for it well in advance. Indeed, focus group participants at the district level
shared the view that APS is very effective about conveying word of required PD, especially.
Communication about PD is also not as challenging with specific defined groups, such as APS mentors.
One A-scale employee said that she does not have access to technology during a typical workday, thus
she checks ERO only around set PD events in October and November.

We put together a calendar at the beginning of the year that we give to our teachers during the
pre-service week, [saying] “These are the three-hour workshops we offer.” (District-Based
Administrator)

If I’'m providing professional development to a site, | work with the principal or the supervisor to
determine what the dates and times are. And, we try to do it a year out so that the staff knows
and can schedule accordingly. (District-Based Administrator)

Many focus group participants said that they use ERO as more than a registration tool. They also
“troll” or peruse ERO to find PD opportunities that interest them.

We don’t all get much information from [my content area central office] other than what our
department might be doing, | kind of troll though ERO a lot. (Secondary Participant)

A lot of the professional development that | have chosen has been motivated by me, basically. |
go and | sometimes log on to ERO and I'm looking through for what | want. (Elementary
Participant)

One of the things that’s funny about the ERO is that it’s almost like looking in the want ads,
you’ve got to look regularly because things open up and things close....If [PD is] for assistants,
[the PD Office] can email all assistants. (A-Scale, participant)

| sometimes go on ERO just for my own sense of scope, just to see what is going on. (District-
Based Administrator)

Nonetheless Focus Group Participants Say They Sometimes Miss PD Information, Principals Filter It,
or Opportunities are Department-Specific
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Focus group participants at all levels indicated that they had missed information about PD in the past
or knew someone who had. Likewise, although the overriding message was that communication is
generally effective, district-level PD professionals pointed to a few concerns. Specifically, even when
word of an opportunity is conveyed through all available channels, some potential participants still
indicate that they missed the information. And, at the district level there is no direct way to group and
communicate with subsets of people. For example, the PD Office cannot directly contact all teachers
of a single grade. Other groups cited drawbacks to ERO, noting its complicated nature and the fact that
sometimes PD opportunities are entered into the system with short notice.

I had a responsive classroom class that | took last week. It was great. | have to say, it was just by
chance that | found out about it, because | was talking to someone in the coffee room, and
they'd been talking to the principal. They'd been talking about the fact that it was a behavior-
related responsive classroom class, and "Oh by the way, would you be interested in going?" I've
got some real behavior issues [in my class], so | said, "Absolutely.” It was a great class but | was
surprised that | found out about this just in passing. When | looked for it on the ERO it wasn't
listed. | typed in the date, it wasn't listed. | typed in the building, it wasn't listed. You had to type
in the actual room to find it. (Elementary Participant)

I think you have to be trained on ERO. You got all these papers, when you go to teacher
orientation [and ERO instructions are among the many papers]. You never look through
them...you're never trained on these. You're expecting someone to tell you. EROQ, it is kind of
confusing. (Elementary Participant)

There were perceptions that opportunities meant for some specific groups could benefit others, yet it
is difficult to find out about opportunities if you are not the primary target audience.

I don't know if it's secretive, as much as | think it's very departmentalized. What I'm trying to say
is that the [content area department] is just thinking about [that department’s] teachers ...
They're not thinking globally. I'm just saying. ...It's not that they don't want anyone to come.
They have in their mind who they want ... who [the PD] is targeted towards. (Elementary
Participant)

It doesn’t seem like there’s a central way to find out other than [looking in different
departments’ ERO listings]. There’s not like a central listing or calendar necessarily. | find that
professional development in APS has so many scattered pieces, | think that there could be a little
bit more alignment perhaps, because there’s so much more available to us than we realize, and
that we might have opportunities for.... If they had under the staff tab on the homepage, or if
they just have a professional development link, like, “Here’s everything that we have to offer...”
(Secondary Participant)

I was at a school that was Title 1, so | was on the list of people who could go [to a PD
opportunity at Wakefield High School]. But, ...the auditorium was maybe half full, maybe. If
[the invitation] had gone out there to all the other schools, think of how many elementary
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teachers could have benefited from that. Many. | get frustrated when hear, "Oh, Title 1 has the
money, and that's who can go." That's happened numerous times...[l] find that a waste of all
these teachers who could be growing professionally, and taking things right into the classroom
with them. (Elementary Participant)

There was nearly ubiquitous acknowledgement that—for better or worse—principals filter and
distribute the PD opportunities that their staffs can access. Many factors were said to play roles in
filtering. These ranged from staff-specific needs and wants (e.g., connecting staff to PD suited to a
current classroom situation or to their stated professional growth wishes) to practical matters (e.g., not
having too many teachers away from the building at once, using less PD time for a teacher nearing
retirement) to interpersonal factors (e.g., giving PD opportunities to staff who help with extras like
yearbook). In some cases, filtering is beneficial, it was said. But, in other cases, filtering results in
missed opportunities.

I think also some of that is filtered by principals, depending on how many teachers they want
out of the building at any time. | think you have to keep that in mind also. They might not
necessarily advertise it, so they target certain teachers that they want. If they think you're
experienced and you're okay, then you might not be on the top of their list. (Elementary
Participant)

It's interesting. Early in my career, | was kind of in the forefront. Things were suggested to me,
"You might want to go here [for PD]." Now I'm that latter part of my career | don't get the
suggestion, so I'm just out of the loop...It seems like it tends to go to more of the younger
teachers...whether they want it or they don't. There are different points in their life and their
careers. Sometimes you don't find out about things. (Elementary Participant)

This is now my 5th school in Arlington. It really does seem to be very much related to the
principal. (Elementary Participant)

There is a lot of, “I'll tell you but | won’t tell you [someone else].” What they do is they give [the
information] to the school. But, the principal at our school doesn’t really deal with each of us
individually. Then it goes to the assistant principal and then to department chairs and then to
secretaries. | would rather have a choice. Have email go right to assistants. (A-Scale
Participant)

Coordination between District- and School-Level PD

PD Participants are Unsure How PD Offerings are Determined

PD in APS occurs at various levels. One administrator described the levels this way: Global (e.g.,
Festival of the Minds), county (e.g., PLCs), school (tying county and their own school goals), and
individual (e.g., personal professional growth, often determined by teacher and principal one-on-one
each school year). As the district-based providers’ discussion described, various factors influence the
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PD offered at each of these levels. For example, county-level offerings in a content area are influenced
by state requirements, county-wide surveys of teachers, and/or the APS strategic plan. PD experiences
at individual schools may be at the request of the administration or another staff member.

We normally ask our [content area] teachers because we want their buy-in and there may be
something going on out there that we’re not necessarily aware of. So, we’ll poll our teachers
and get input from them. We use [nationwide] surveys as well. That data tells us what teens
are doing [behavioral, social, emotional issues and trends] to see if we need to change things
within our curriculum. And, then we go by SOLs, so that sets our work clearly for the next year.
(District-Based Administrator)

At least for us, it's a big focus and this year we kind of went on the needs of the teachers and tie
in our strategic plan, our school's plan. We kind of broke up into PD groups, like we have, for
example, an assessment group, a PLC group, an instruction group, and a [unique school
program] group. Just different groups that teachers signed up for. (School-Based Provider,
Administrator)

We are also bound by a set of regulations from Virginia [e.g., requirements that everyone who
works with a student who has autism must meet]. We look at data.....I might also ask teachers
for feedback, but at the end of the day the accountability within the department has to do with
how we’re progressing toward the strategic plan. (District-Based Administrator)

Although district-based administrators could describe the factors that influence what PD offerings are
made and to whom, many PD participants specifically said that they do not know how these
determinations are made and that they wish for more input.

I have no idea how they formulate what we learn, none at all. We don’t even see it in the
newspaper, it would be something if you saw an article that says, “Schools next year will need to
do ...” But that doesn’t even happen. (Secondary Participant)

I know [in the past] we’ve been talking to the administrators prior to early releases where we’re
going to have professional development [to ask how the PD time will be used]. [The answer will
be], “We haven’t determined that yet” or “that will be coming up” or “we’re not sure.” They
even struggle with how this is going to work. (Secondary Participant)

A lot of times | feel like...the purpose is seldom there. What’s the purpose for us being in the
library? Is it just mandatory we have to go for 3 hours because it’s a half day and we’re
mandated to go? | sometimes think that the bigger idea, the purpose of the why and the
outcomes that they are not planned. (School-Based Provider, Instructional Staff)

In other words it’s all down flow (from central office to schools and staff), not a whole lot of up
flow (from schools and staff to central office). (Secondary Participant)

(E2) Page 153

Focus Group Discussions on Professional Development at APS



Appendix E2

In the first discussion group of PD participants, a teacher mentioned that he was wondering how the
two new additional PD days that will open the next school year would be used. Subsequent groups
were asked about this topic and they agreed that they did not know what to expect.

If [the additional dates for PD] were amazing, exciting | would be happy, but if it’s not then
teachers want to be in their classrooms getting ready for the school year. (Secondary
Participant)

I guarantee it [PD providers] don’t know yet what’s going to go on. (Secondary Participant)
I'm anticipating there's going to be new initiative. (Elementary Participant)

When focus group participants were asked to mention courses or content that they especially
appreciated, or would like to see continue or introduced in the future, they mentioned:
e History Alive 1 and 2
e Understanding By Design (UBD), 3-credit course
e Foreign Language for Elementary School Students (FLES)—which taught strategies for teaching
through music, teaching in hands-on ways, and teaching a second language to students in
special education
e Responsive classroom
e Writing—specifically, how to prepare 5™ graders for writing SOL
e Additional AP teacher training, beyond College Board’s basic training
e Behavior management (a topic that was said to be needed, always)
e Behavioral interventions (strengthening responses to children who present with different
issues, different tools for responding to different situations)
e UsingiPads in classroom (initiative is underway, many teachers are currently self-teaching)
e Technical basics of Interactive Achievement (lA), so that testing time is not lost to managing
technology
e Using, analyzing data from IA

There is a Perception that Coordination between School- and District-Created PD Could Be Improved

Focus group participants at all levels valued both school- and district-based PD. However, at the
district level, especially, staff members noted the challenges of coordinating with school-based PD.
District-level staff noted that they have little window into how schools identify their own needs and
how they use PD for staff members’ professional growth. In fact, for this 2015 evaluation the PD Office
wished to identify observation opportunities at schools for the Planning and Evaluation team, but did
not have ready access to a list of specific activities underway to share. These staff members were very
cautious about creating more work at schools, however. One person noted that in the past the PD
Office asked each school to put forth their PD focus for the year and created a summary table. But, the
approach yielded little benefit. In fact, it became busy work at the school level and disruptive—
essentially, a process introduced into a system that already has many processes.
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For example, April 22nd is countywide professional learning day. At the schools they're doing
their own thing. We don't have any way of knowing what they’re doing. (District-Based
Administrator)

| find it most refreshing when | can sit with [school-based] colleagues and we’re not all rushed
and looking at clocks saying “I gotta run to the next meeting”.....to know what they’re doing
and what we’re doing, we’re finally going to get that through our Task Force...so that we’re not
operating alone....[We will avoid learning about school-based PD after the fact, and thinking],
“Gosh, | would’ve loved to have been a part of that had | known, or assisted or supported
them”...we all want everyone to be supported and to feel involved and engaged. (District-Based
Administrator)

We know from research that site-based, school-based professional development is better, that if
it comes from them it’s better. Maybe the challenge is to see how we can maybe mold in, be
paired and still be a part of that and still maintain that site-based [quality]. Even though we’re
a small county, the needs of our schools are diverse. (District-Based Administrator)

| think there is sometimes a lack of an expectation of continuous development. So, for example
in SIOP training which is important for our English language learners....we’ve done bits and
pieces of the strategies within the SIOP model. [However], there is a...lack of expectation of
implementation and follow through in some ways. Some of that lies with the fact that
Department of Instruction is charged with providing some of this and yet evaluation happens at
the school level. (District-Based Administrator)

Conclusions

Contextual Information

Most APS PD experiences are in one of three settings—meeting room, classroom, or
auditorium. Although they achieve effective learning in these settings, staff members also
envision benefits when settings and formats expand. For example, Twitter book chats in which
some are currently involved allow for collaboration across schools.

There is widespread knowledge that schools differ greatly in how they implement PD—a
situation largely seen in a positive light because it means schools tailor PD to their individual
needs and goals. However, the downside to such autonomy was said to be that that some
schools carry out PD less effectively than others.

Adoption of new approaches and tools in teaching is commonly interesting and exciting. But,
some factors diminish staff members’ motivation to embrace the new. Specifically, many feel
as if they are made to move from one “shiny new thing” to the next (UBD, SIOP, PLCs). Some
begin to feel jaded about new ways. Moreover, completely unrelated changes (curriculum,
textbooks) may increase staff members’ general sense of constant change. Within this context,
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there were two nuances. First, staff members could point to some time-tested ways, saying
that UBD and History Alive! had each been present for a long time. Also, APS PD staff note that
there is an overall need to support staff in becoming generally agile and adaptive in today’s
larger context of fast-paced, ongoing change.

e APS is seen as valuing PD, but both PD providers and participants are keenly aware that
money is always an issue.

e Among the 7 Standards for Professional Development put forth by Leaning Forward, focus
group participants see PD leadership, resources, and learning designs as APS strengths. Data
collection was seen as a weakness. Regarding the latter, it was thought by some that PD
providers need better ways to evaluate the effectiveness of PD that is delivered.

Experiences with PD: What is Working Well

e PD that capitalizes on internal expertise is perceived as top-notch—because of talented APS
staff members—and tailored, because staff members know the county and know the needs
of particular schools and even of particular teachers. In fact, key suggestions for strengthening
PD focused on opening up new avenues of communication with individual schools and within
APS—for example, online chats, PD in elementary school by “department” instead of by grade-
level, conference-style PD among a cooperative of schools.

e Outside experts are also highly valued for useful and refreshing professional teaching—
especially when APS staff members can “amplify” what they learn by sharing with peers. One
caution—outsiders who deliver required PD were said to be more likely to fail to understand
unique APS audiences and to tailor their presentations.

e There was much enthusiasm for Festival of the Minds and for the conference model in
general. The conference model enables PD recipients to choose PD sessions that they most
want or need. It has been used successfully within a single school and across groups of
cooperating schools at APS.

o There was a very strong perception, among T-scale staff especially, that National Board
Certification is well supported at APS.

e PD that comes to be organically is important. In other words, PD that teachers or schools
undertake (on their own or together with district providers) in response to their own perceived
needs was clearly seen as being extremely valuable and worthwhile.

e PD at APS has improved over time and continues to do so.

Experiences with PD: What Could be Improved
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e Virtually all focus group participants had experienced PD in which they were not the right
audience or the content had not been adapted for them (e.g., content that assumes teachers
are new to working with English language learners, content for Career Center teachers that did
not recognize ways in which their hands-on classrooms differ from others).

e The A-Scale staff members who participated in this research feel neglected when it comes to
finding relevant PD that promotes their growth. Although they had some good PD
experiences, overall they feel they have fewer PD options than others. Thus PD experiences
become repetitive. Some felt that there was little genuine interest in their career growth.
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Challenges and Opportunities

e PD can bring about or quash enthusiasm. Across the board, focus group participants spoke of
being energized either by their work as providers or as participants in PD. Many used words
like “transformational” and spoke with enthusiasm of learning from one another and from
experts. They pointed to ways in which PD had directly benefited teaching practice. However,
PD can also have a deflating effect. Specifically, this was said to happen when it takes personal
or classroom time, but is not beneficial (e.g., not new information, not tailored to the audience,
merely “required”). In a few cases, T-scale staff said that documentation—of PLCs in
particular—felt punitive or not respectful, trusting of them as professionals.

e It is difficult, perhaps impossible, to identify a “good” time for PD. Clearly, no one particular
time is ideal. Each possibility—during school, after school, weekends, summertime—has
advantages and drawbacks.

e The way to overcome these challenges is for PD to be valuable. Both providers and
participants described an openness to the inconveniences of PD whenever that PD betters
teaching and learning.

e “Good” PD is practice-changing, thought-provoking, or immediately useful. Although
“transformational” PD that changes practice was prized, not all PD must achieve such heights in
order to be perceived as valuable. PD experiences can be valuable even if they simply prompt
new ways of thinking or yield in-class tools that teachers can use right away (e.g., behavior
management strategies, tangible items such as handmade game boards).

e Varied focus group participants agreed upon the value of follow-up. They also agreed that
more follow-up would be a positive step for APS to take.

Providers’ Goals and Methods

e From all points of view, the ultimate goal of PD is student learning. Extending learning when
teachers pass along knowledge to peers is a second goal.

¢ In addition to delivering quality content, providers focus heavily on maximizing resources—
capitalizing on APS internal expertise, obtaining grants, accessing free expert resources,
ensuring that teachers “amplify” what they learn by sharing with peers, and filtering out sales
pitches.

Communicating about PD Opportunities

e Most participants did not experience major challenges finding out about available PD—with
ERO, regular communication vehicles, and other email meeting their communication needs
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well. Many focus group participants said that they use ERO as more than a registration tool.
They also “troll” or peruse ERO to find PD opportunities that interest them.

e Still, most PD participants could point to occasional times they or a colleague had missed
information about an opportunity that would have benefitted them. For example, principals
filter information based school goals, or opportunities are department-specific and may not
become more widely known. Although the overriding message was that communication is
generally effective, APS district-based administrators concurred that these challenges exist.
Even when word of an opportunity is conveyed through all available channels, some potential
participants still indicate that they miss it. And, the PD Office has no direct way to group and
communicate with subsets of people. For example, they cannot directly contact all teachers of
a single grade.

Coordination between District- and School-Level PD

e Although PD providers could describe the factors that influence what PD offerings are made
and to whom, many PD participants specifically said that they do not know how these
determinations are made and that they wish for more input. Moreover, the perception that
some PD decisions are made last-minute seemingly caused doubt about how valuable the PD
experience would be (e.g., if a principal is unable to specify how an upcoming early dismissal
afternoon will be used or when teachers speculate that there are no specific plans for how two
newly added PD days before the academic year will be used).

¢ When district-level providers have little window into the needs schools have identified, they
feel they lose opportunities to contribute and be helpful. While it may be tempting to require
schools to report their plans and needs, district-based administrators shared that the approach
had not worked well in the past and were cautious about adding process or burden to an
already process-laden operational scenario for schools.
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Focus Group Research on Professional Development
Conducted with Professional Development Participants
October 2014

INTRODUCTIONS/WARM UP (10 minutes)

Good afternoon everyone. My name is . First, thank you for taking the time to
join us. A word on our purpose today... Everyone here participates in professional
development as an Arlington Public Schools (APS) staff member in some way. Our purpose is to
talk about your experiences in that role with the intention of learning from your experiences
and insights in order to make professional development better in the future.

A. Disclosures
e Audio taping. The tape will only be available to me to help me write my report.

Once my report is accepted in final, | will delete the tape. | will not share it with

anyone else.

e Confidentiality.

- This focus group is unusual in that you may know one another or know people in
common. | hope that you will feel comfortable sharing your opinions. And, | ask
that you keep what is said here in confidence. That said, | cannot legally bind
anyone here to keep what they hear confidential. Therefore, you may choose
not to say some things. If that happens and you wish to share information with
me later, please feel free to contact me by phone or e-mail.

- When | write my report, it will not identify anyone by name. Rather, | will use
phrases like, “Several participants expressed the opinion that J

e | am a professional moderator, and not an expert on teaching, school
administration, or professional development. My job is to listen to you and convey
your input to the Offices of Planning and Evaluation, and Professional Development.

B. Ground rules
e Need to hear from everyone; one at a time please
e Please turn off cell phones
e No right or wrong answers

C. Participant introduction
e Your first name only.
e Your title/role at APS (if teacher, what grade and/or subjects).

| know that professional development in APS takes different forms and occurs both at the

school-level and district-level. When we use the term ‘professional development’ today, we
will mean things like workshops, courses, book study, mentoring/coaching.”
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PAST EXPERIENCE (30 minutes)

1. Tell me a bit about the professional development offerings/experiences you have most
recently participated in. [Keep this discussion brief. Hear a bit about most recent and then
move on to overarching conversation.]

a. (If needed...) What was the topic of the PD? The purpose or main message”?
b. And, what was the experience like? What instructional style was used? What were

the logistics (when, where, how long)?

2. How do you typically find out about professional development opportunities?
a. And, how do you decide which classes/meetings/experiences to participate in?
b. What are the most appealing types of PD, that is those that most interest you or that
you like best, and why?

3. Let’s talk about your PD experiences at APS—both positive and negative. First, broadly,
what aspects of PD at APS are working well in your view?
a. Isthere a particular class/meeting/experience that stands out as one that enabled
you to make positive, lasting changes?

b. What about that experience made it valuable in that way?

4. How about negative experiences. Again, first broadly—what aspects of PD at APS could be
improved in your view?
a. What changes would be helpful?
b. And, being more specific, is there a particular class/meeting/experience that stands
out in a negative way?
c¢. What about it made it a negative example?

LASTING CHANGE AND 7 STANDARDS (15 minutes)

1. For the next part of the discussion, let us agree that the goal of PD provided to you is to
foster lasting, positive change that ultimately strengthens education for students.
a. What is working?
b. Whatis not?
¢. Inducing and supporting lasting change is especially challenging. Let’s revisit this
idea. Have you seen or experienced success in achieving lasting change that you
have not mentioned? And, if so, what factors made it work?
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d. What, if any, follow-up have you experienced after you engaged PD offerings?

e How helpful, or not, was that follow-up in strengthening your work?

e  What, if any, follow-up would be helpful to you?

2. Let’s look over Learning Forward’s Seven Standards for Professional Learning list. Among other

uses, this list is meant as a planning tool for providers of PD. Ideally, providers plan PD experiences

that meet these standards.
a. Looking at this list, which among the seven are areas of strength? Which are more
commonly achieved? How so?
b. And, which standards are less commonly achieved?

CHALLENGES/OPPORTUNITIES (10 minutes)

1. Let’s talk about what supports and hinders your ability to engage PD at APS. To start, what

helps you to engage—or participate—in PD?

2. And, what, if anything, makes it difficult to do so?

3. How about the differentiated compensation program in particular the Career Advancement

Program, or CAP, which includes National Board Certification. How familiar would you say
you are with CAP?
a. What facilitates participation (or, for non-participants, “facilitates the participation

of others in your observation”)?

b. And, what hinders participation?

LOOKING AHEAD (10 minutes)
1. What topics would you like to see offered? In other words, in what areas would you
especially appreciate PD opportunities?

a. Any proposed changes to the overall approach?

2. To what degree would you say APS values PD? And, why?

CLOSING (5 minutes)

What advice would you APS when it comes to providing PD that really makes a difference in
teaching and learning?
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Focus Group Research on Professional Development
Conducted with Professional Development Providers

INTRODUCTIONS/WARM UP (10 minutes)

Good afternoon everyone. My name is . First, thank you for taking the time to
joinus. A word on our purpose today... Everyone here provides professional development
content to Arlington Public Schools (APS) staff members in some way. Our purpose is to talk
about your experiences in that role with the intention of learning from your experiences and
insights in order to make professional development better in the future.

D. Disclosures
e Audio taping. The tape will only be available to me to help me write my report. Once
my report is accepted in final, | will delete the tape. | will not share it with anyone else.
° Confidentiality.

- This focus group is unusual in that you may know one another or know people in
common. | hope that you will feel comfortable sharing your opinions. And, | ask
that you keep what is said here in confidence. That said, | cannot legally bind
anyone here to keep what they hear confidential. Therefore, you may choose not to
say some things. If that happens and you wish to share information with me later,
please feel free to contact me by phone or e-mail.

- When | write my report, it will not identify anyone by name. Rather, | will use
phrases like, “Several providers expressed the opinion that J

° | am a professional moderator, and not an expert on teaching, school
administration, or professional development. My job is to listen to you and convey your
input to the Offices of Planning and Evaluation, and Professional Development.

E. Ground rules
e Need to hear from everyone; one at a time please
e Please turn off cell phones
e No right or wrong answers

F. Participant introduction
e Your first name only
e What your title is in APS.
e And, a bit about the work you do. To whom do you provide professional development
services in APS and on what topics?

| know that professional development in APS takes different forms and occurs both at the

school-level and district-level. When we use the term ‘professional development’ today, we
will mean things like workshops, courses, book study, mentoring/coaching.”
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CONTEXT (15 minutes)
Just to make sure | have a good understanding of your work context before | ask more
guestions, I'd like to hear a bit about your work...

5. Now that | know which staff you work with, tell me about the ways in which you deliver PD.
[Explore how instruction is structured. If needed, prompt:]

What type of setting are you usually in when delivering PD?

How often and how long do you interact with staff?

What kinds of activities or assignments are part of the experience?

o 0 T W

Advantages/Drawbacks of that setting?

6. How do you typically let staff members know what PD opportunities are available?
a. How well do those approaches seem to work?

PLANNING (10 minutes)

1. Whatis your goal as a facilitator of professional learning? In other words, what do you
hope your work achieves?

2. How do you determine what professional development information or experiences need to
be provided?

3. Describe any planning or preparation you do in your role.
a. What resources do you tend to turn to?

b. What are your considerations?

LASTING CHANGE AND 7 STANDARDS (20 minutes)

3. Forthe next part of the discussion, let us agree that the goal of the PD you provide is to
foster lasting, positive change that ultimately strengthens education for students.

a. What is working?

b. Whatis not?

¢. Inducing and supporting lasting change is especially challenging. Let’s revisit this
idea. Have you seen or experienced success in achieving lasting change that you
have not mentioned? And, if so, what factors made it work?

d. What, if any, follow-up occurs after staff members engage PD offerings? [If needed:
That is, how do you know whether (or how) PD participants implement what you

have taught?]
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e How helpful, or not, is current follow-up in strengthening staff members’
work?
e What, if any, other follow-up would be helpful?

4. Let’s imagine the ideal scenario for professional development within the context of APS.
First, brainstorming. What would an ideal PD program look like? [Easel list.]

a. And, getting more specific to focus on what you teach or share with staff....What is
your ideal design for professional learning in the work you do? [If needed: In other
words, what structure (environment, timing, processes, follow-up, etc.) would help
you to be more effective at what you are trying to teach?]

5. Let’s look over Learning Forward’s Seven Standards for Professional Learning list. Among
other uses, this list is meant as a planning tool for providers of PD. Ideally, providers plan
PD experiences that meet these standards.
a. Looking at this list, which among the seven are areas of strength? Which are more
commonly achieved? How so?
b. And, which standards are less commonly achieved?
c. To what degree do you find you are able to consistently use these standards in
planning? What supports/hinders your using them?

CHALLENGES/OPPORTUNITIES (10 minutes)
4. Let’s talk about what supports and hinders staff members’ ability to engage in PD at APS.
To start, what helps people engage—or participate—in PD?

5. And, what, if anything, makes it difficult to do so?

COORDINATION (10 minutes)

1. Professional development work goes on at different levels—specifically, within schools and
at the district level. Tell me about coordination between those two levels. Generally
speaking, how well-coordinated are the two?

a. What are the challenges to coordination?

b. What ways of meeting these challenges have you seen that work? What helps?
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LOOKING AHEAD (10 minutes)
3. What topics would you like to see offered? In other words, in what areas would you
especially like to see PD opportunities offered?

a. Any proposed changes to the overall approach?

4. To what degree would you say APS values PD? And, why?

CLOSING (5 minutes)

What advice would you give APS when it comes to providing PD that really makes a difference
in teaching and learning?
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1.

Appendix C - Leaning Forward’s 7 Standards for Professional Learning

Learning Communities:

Professional learning that increases educator effectiveness and results for all students occurs within
learning communities committed to continuous improvement, collective responsibility, and goal
alignment.

Professional learning within communities requires continuous improvement, promotes collective
responsibility, and supports alignment of individual, team, school, and school system goals. Learning
communities convene regularly and frequently during the workday to engage in collaborative professional
learning to strengthen their practice and increase student results. Learning community members are
accountable to one another to achieve the shared goals of the school and school system and work in
transparent, authentic settings that support their improvement.

Leadership:
Professional learning that increases educator effectiveness and results for all students requires skillful
leaders who develop capacity, advocate, and create support systems for professional learning.

Leaders throughout the pre-K-12 education community recognize effective professional learning as a key
strategy for supporting significant school and school system improvements to increase results for all
students. Whether they lead from classrooms, schools, school systems, technical assistance agencies,
professional associations, universities, or public agencies, leaders develop their own and others' capacity
to learn and lead professional learning, advocate for it, provide support systems, and distribute leadership
and responsibility for its effectiveness and results.

Resources:
Professional learning that increases educator effectiveness and results for all students requires
prioritizing, monitoring, and coordinating resources for educator learning.

Effective professional learning requires human, fiscal, material, technology, and time resources to achieve
student learning goals. How resources are allocated for professional learning can overcome inequities and
achieve results for educators and students. The availability and allocation of resources for professional
learning affect its quality and results. Understanding the resources associated with professional learning
and actively and accurately tracking them facilitates better decisions about and increased quality and
results of professional learning.

Data:

Professional learning that increases educator effectiveness and results for all students uses a variety of
sources and types of student, educator, and system data to plan, assess, and evaluate professional
learning.

Data from multiple sources enrich decisions about professional learning that leads to increased results for
every student. Multiple sources include both quantitative and qualitative data, such as common formative
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and summative assessments, performance assessments, observations, work samples, performance
metrics, portfolios, and self-reports. The use of multiple sources of data offers a balanced and more
comprehensive analysis of student, educator, and system performance than any single type or source of
data can. However, data alone do little to inform decision making and increase effectiveness.

Thorough analysis and ongoing use are essential for data to inform decisions about professional learning,
as is support in the effective analysis and use of data.

Learning Designs:
Professional learning that increases educator effectiveness and results for all students integrates
theories, research, and models of human learning to achieve its intended outcomes.

Integrating theories, research, and models of human learning into the planning and design of professional
learning contributes to its effectiveness. Several factors influence decisions about learning designs,
including the goals of the learning, characteristics of the learners, their comfort with the learning process
and one another, their familiarity with the content, the magnitude of the expected change, educators'
work environment, and resources available to support learning. The design of professional learning affects
its quality and effectiveness.

Implementation:
Professional learning that increases educator effectiveness and results for all students applies research
on change and sustains support for implementation of professional learning for long-term change.

The primary goals for professional learning are changes in educator practice and increases in student
learning. This is a process that occurs over time and requires support for implementation to embed the
new learning into practices. Those responsible for professional learning apply findings from change
process research to support long-term change in practice by extending learning over time. They integrate a
variety of supports for individuals, teams, and schools. Finally, they integrate constructive feedback and
reflection to support continuous improvement in practice that allows educators to move along a
continuum from novice to expert through application of their professional learning.

Outcomes:
Professional learning that increases educator effectiveness and results for all students aligns its
outcomes with educator performance and student curriculum standards.

For all students to learn, educators and professional learning must be held to high standards. Professional
learning that increases results for all students addresses the learning outcomes and performance
expectations education systems designate for students and educators. When the content of professional
learning integrates student curriculum and educator performance standards, the link between educator
learning and student learning becomes explicit, increasing the likelihood that professional learning
contributes to increased student learning. When systems increase the stakes for students by demanding
high, equitable outcomes, the stakes for professional learning increase as well.
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ERO Surveys

In 2003-04, APS began using Electronic Registrar Online (ERO) to track teacher professional learning, to
include registration and attendance. Over the years, APS began to include professional leaning for P-, E-,
and A-scale staff for events such as the annual Administrative Conference and the Instructional Assistant
professional learning days. Other professional learning is not tracked in ERO, such as administrative
technology training (STARS, Outlook, etc.).

Beginning in the fall of 2011, all participants in professional development sessions that have been
entered in ERO are required to complete a standard evaluation of the session upon being marked
attended. Once a participant is marked attended, they may sign in to ERO and submit their evaluation
electronically. Upon doing so, they will receive the assigned recertification points on their transcript. If
participants do not complete the evaluation, their points for the activity will not appear in the transcript.

The implementation for a required evaluation was a result of an item from the Department of
Instruction’s action plan during the 2010-2011 school year. The rationale was that a system-wide
evaluation would provide feedback on professional learning offerings both to the instructor and at a
districtwide level. Tying the submission of an evaluation to the assignment of recertification points
would ensure a greater response rate for each survey.

The timeframe for submitting the evaluation is open-ended and existing evaluations are available for
completion at any time. In some instances, participants may wait and do all pending evaluations at one
time. In addition, many E- and some P-scale staff do not have licensure requirements and do not need to
earn recertification points; these staff may not have the same motivation to fill out the survey. These
factors may affect the validity of some responses.

Figure 1: This professional development session met my needs.
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Figure 2: What about this workshop did you find to be the most helpful?
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Figure 3: What about this workshop would you most have liked to change?
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Figure 4: Why did you attend this professional development offering?
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Figure 5: The presenter was knowledgeable.
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Figure 6: The presenter effectively facilitated the offering.
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Figure 7: | plan to implement strategies from this professional development offering.
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